








































 2018 HSPLS All Facilities

TYPECONDITY R DISTRICT BLDG/FACILITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK ND TYES/CON COCONSTR COSSTIMATE FY TOTAL
28 10 128 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY ROOF - RPL W/ GUTTER SCREENS B 60,000 103,840 163,840 20 $163,840
28 10 128 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY ROOF - RPL ENTRY ROOF B 26,600 29,700 56,300 20 $220,140
28 10 128 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY ROOF - (2010) REPLACE B 87,000 250,000 337,000 20 $557,140
27 10 127 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          A/C - RPL SPLIT UNIT, EXTENSION B 80,000 231,000 311,000 20 $868,140
27 10 127 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          A/C - RPL 7.5 TON DX UNIT, WORK AREA B 131,000 462,000 593,000 20 $1,461,140
27 10 127 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY A/C - RPL 30 TON CHILLER (2009) B 87,000 288,750 375,750 20 $1,836,890
27 10 127 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIBA/C - RPL CRAC SPLIT UNIT B 163,000 630,520 793,520 20 $2,630,410
27 10 127 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB A/C - RPL 4 PACKAGE UNITS (1999) B 229,500 856,570 1,086,070 20 $3,716,480
27 10 127 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       A/C - RPL 2 40 TONS CHILLERS (2010)  DAM? B 143,000 485,100 628,100 20 $4,344,580
27 10 127 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          A/C - RPL RUSTY UNITS (1994?) B 92,000 267,630 359,630 20 $4,704,210
27 10 127 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        A/C - RPL B 50,000 95,150 145,150 20 $4,849,360
27 10 127 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        A/C - RPL 2 CHILLRS, 2 AHUS, DUCTWORK (1993) B 119,000 404,250 523,250 20 $5,372,610
27 10 127 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           A/C - RPL 2 EA AHUS AND ENCLOSURE (1991) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 20 $5,828,110
27 10 127 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           A/C - RPL 5 EA CHILLERS RUSTY (1998) B 142,000 475,860 617,860 20 $6,445,970
27 10 127 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             A/C - RPL 2 CHILLERS AT OLD SIDE B 98,000 297,000 395,000 20 $6,840,970
27 10 127 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             A/C - RPL 2 AHUS AT OLD SIDE B 98,000 297,000 395,000 20 $7,235,970
23 10 123 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY FIRE ALARM - RPL (2010) B 57,000 107,030 164,030 20 $7,400,000
21 10 121 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          ENERGY - WINDOW GASKET LEAKS B 27,000 34,650 61,650 20 $7,461,650
21 10 121 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         WINDOW - INSTALL TINT B 38,000 55,000 93,000 20 $7,554,650
19 10 119 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            ELECTRICAL UPGR (FRONT IS KNOB & TUBE) B 57,500 95,150 152,650 20 $7,707,300
19 10 119 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY ELECTRICAL UPGRADE B 73,000 165,000 238,000 20 $7,945,300
19 10 119 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY ELECTRICAL - INSTALL MAIN BREAKER B 59,000 110,000 169,000 20 $8,114,300
18 10 118 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY PAINT EXTERIOR - SPALLING, FASCIA B 71,000 142,780 213,780 20 $8,328,080
12 10 112 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIBPARKING REPAVE (HSPLS SIDE ONLY) B 75,000 173,250 248,250 20 $8,576,330
12 10 112 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY PARKING LOT REPAVE (1/2 COUNTY) B 73,000 171,270 244,270 20 $8,820,600
12 10 112 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            PARKING REPAVE B 62,000 121,000 183,000 20 $9,003,600
12 10 112 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          PARKING - REDESIGN FRONT LOT AND DOWNSPOB 62,900 120,000 182,900 20 $9,186,500
12 10 112 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          PARKING REPAVE B 87,000 261,690 348,690 20 $9,535,190
12 10 112 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              PARKING REPAVE - OLD SIDE B 20,000 23,760 43,760 20 $9,578,950
10 10 110 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY REPLACE EXTERIOR DOORS AT CONF RM B 23,300 25,000 48,300 21 $9,627,250
28 9 109 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          ROOF - RPL SHINGLE/CAPSHEET B 119,000 416,350 535,350 21 $10,162,600
28 9 109 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (OLD) ROOF B 79,500 200,000 279,500 21 $10,442,100
27 9 108 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY A/C - RPL 2 AHUS (1996?) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 21 $11,035,100
27 9 108 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         A/C - MAIN FAN SYSTEM OLD B 57,000 103,950 160,950 21 $11,196,050
27 9 108 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY A/C - RPL 3 CHILLERS (1993) B 98,000 299,750 397,750 21 $11,593,800
27 9 108 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY A/C - RPL 3 AHU & DUCTS IN ATTIC B 109,000 346,500 455,500 21 $12,049,300
27 9 108 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           A/C - RPL CHILLR/ 3 AHUS (2000) B 148,000 519,750 667,750 21 $12,717,050
27 9 108 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY A/C - RPL 2 LARGE AHUS, 1 SMALL AHU B 113,000 369,600 482,600 21 $13,199,650
27 9 108 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       A/C - RPL 60 TON CHILLER (1990) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 21 $13,655,150
7 10 107 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        CEILING TILES - RPL @ HAW RM LOOSE (ALL?) B 32,000 40,480 72,480 21 $13,727,630
7 10 107 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY CEILING TILES - FALLING IN STAFF LOUNGE & WB 47,100 80,000 127,100 21 $13,854,730

26 9 107 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY STRUCT - TERM DAM ROOF & LANAI BEAMS B 43,000 69,300 112,300 21 $13,967,030
25 9 106 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       ELEVATOR - UPGRADE FREIGHT/DUMBWTR B 163,000 605,000 768,000 21 $14,735,030
4 10 104 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        PAINT INTERIOR - LEAD? B 71,000 165,000 236,000 21 $14,971,030

23 9 104 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 40,700 59,510 100,210 21 $15,071,240
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TYPECONDITY R DISTRICT BLDG/FACILITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK ND TYES/CON COCONSTR COSSTIMATE FY TOTAL
22 9 103 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            WASTE/WATER PIPING B 79,500 200,000 279,500 21 $15,350,740
21 9 102 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                WINDOW - INSTALL TINT B 27,000 34,650 61,650 21 $15,412,390
19 9 100 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                ELECTRIC - UPGRADE (PANELS FULL) B 57,000 107,030 164,030 21 $15,576,420
19 9 100 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         ELECTRICAL UPGRADE  B 37,000 53,570 90,570 21 $15,666,990
19 9 100 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               ELECTRIC UPGRADE B 47,000 83,270 130,270 21 $15,797,260
19 9 100 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL - RPL PANELS A/B/C B 47,000 88,000 135,000 21 $15,932,260
19 9 100 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL - RPL SWITCHGEAR? B 20,000 23,760 43,760 21 $15,976,020
18 9 99 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR - SPALL / CMU AT CRTYARD B 71,000 184,800 255,800 21 $16,231,820
17 9 98 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        WINDOWS - RPLS 6 SETS OF OLD JALOUSIE (WHEB 15,000 5,500 20,500 21 $16,252,320
17 9 98 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               WINDOWS - RPL W/ AWNING TINT B 58,000 115,500 173,500 21 $16,425,820
17 9 98 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                REPAIR/REPLACE SKYLIGHTS B 57,500 105,000 162,500 21 $16,588,320
14 9 95 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB FLOORING - RPL CPT (REPAIRED 2012) B 92,000 261,690 353,690 21 $16,942,010
12 9 93 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                PARKING REPAVE B 57,000 112,420 169,420 21 $17,111,430
12 9 93 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          PARKING REPAVE B 50,000 95,150 145,150 21 $17,256,580
12 9 93 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            PARKING REPAVE B 17,000 17,820 34,820 21 $17,291,400
12 9 93 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               PARKING REPAVE B 15,000 5,940 20,940 21 $17,312,340
11 9 92 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               RPL CMU WALL @ PROPLINE & CRTYARD B 80,000 220,000 300,000 21 $17,612,340
28 8 92 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ROOF - RPL SHINGLE (2000) B 80,000 214,170 294,170 21 $17,906,510
28 8 92 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               ROOF - RPL WOOD SHINGLES (1998) B 80,000 237,930 317,930 21 $18,224,440
28 8 92 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 ROOF RECOAT - RPL CAPSHEET (2000) B 90,000 265,320 355,320 21 $18,579,760
28 8 92 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           ROOF - RPL GUTTERS         B 37,000 56,210 93,210 $18,672,970
28 8 92 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            ROOF - RPL GRAVEL BUR (2004) B 119,000 404,250 523,250 $19,196,220
10 9 91 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              BOOK DROP - EXPAND, SAFETY B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $19,310,610
27 8 91 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          A/C - RPL 20 TON PACKAGE UNIT (2004) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $19,903,610
27 8 91 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          A/C - RPL CHLLR (2004) & AHU (2016) B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $20,214,610
27 8 91 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               A/C - RPL 8 AHUS IN CEILING (1999) B 154,000 577,500 731,500 $20,946,110
27 8 91 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       A/C - INSTALL DUCT SYSTEM / CEILING TILES B 154,000 577,500 731,500 $21,677,610
27 8 91 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           A/C - RPL (2006??, older than that) B 109,000 374,770 483,770 $22,161,380
27 8 91 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          A/C - RPL 6 AHUS HI CEILING 2000 B 184,000 693,000 877,000 $23,038,380
27 8 91 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               A/C - RPL PACKAGE UNIT (2000) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $23,493,880
27 8 91 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       A/C - RPL DEHUMIDIFIER @ NEWS ARCH B 20,000 23,100 43,100 $23,536,980
27 8 91 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       A/C - RPL DX FCU @ MICROFILM B 20,000 23,100 43,100 $23,580,080
27 8 91 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       A/C - RPL 4 SPLITS @ CIRC DESK AMBIENT B 58,000 115,500 173,500 $23,753,580
27 8 91 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       A/C - RPL 7 SPLITS 3 WINDOW UNITS B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $24,064,580
27 8 91 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          A/C - RPL 120 EA FCUS/EF/DUCT HTR 1992 B 738,000 4,042,500 4,780,500 $28,845,080
27 8 91 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       A/C - RPL 7.5 TON PKG MTG RM (2000) B 20,000 23,100 43,100 $28,888,180
25 8 89 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            ELEVATOR - UPGRADE B 109,000 356,950 465,950 $29,354,130
24 8 88 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               RPR FRNT STEPS/LANDG - FLOODING? B 15,000 11,000 26,000 $29,380,130
23 8 87 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        FIRE EXIT - SWITCH MGR OFFICE + DOOR B 20,000 23,100 43,100 $29,423,230
23 8 87 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        FIRE ALARM/SPRNKLR  - INSTL(GRANDFTHR) B 71,000 150,150 221,150 $29,644,380
21 8 85 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                REPLACE WINDOW TINTING B 27,000 34,650 61,650 $29,706,030
21 8 85 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                ECM-3 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 880 15,880 $29,721,910
21 8 85 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                ECM-4 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 990 15,990 $29,737,900
21 8 85 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                ECM-2 INSTALL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS B 15,000 1,210 16,210 $29,754,110
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       ECM-1 DELAMP VARIOUS AREAS B 15,000 1,100 16,100 $29,770,210
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21 8 85 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ENERGY - TIMER SWITCH B 15,000 440 15,440 $29,785,650
21 8 85 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 1,980 16,980 $29,802,630
21 8 85 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 11,880 26,880 $29,829,510
21 8 85 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ENERGY - CEIL FAN - ENRGY STR VARIABLE B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $29,888,510
21 8 85 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         ECM-2 PHOTOSENS @ PERMITERS B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $29,909,450
21 8 85 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         PV - ADD RECOAT CORRUGATED ROOF B 184,000 713,790 897,790 $30,807,240
21 8 85 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    PV - INSTALL B 184,000 713,790 897,790 $31,705,030
21 8 85 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB ECM-2 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 550 15,550 $31,720,580
21 8 85 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB ECM-4 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 6,050 21,050 $31,741,630
21 8 85 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       PV - INSTALL B 184,000 693,000 877,000 $32,618,630
21 8 85 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          ECM-2 PHOTOSENS @ PERMITERS B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $32,639,570
21 8 85 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        ECM-2 PHOTOSENS @ PERMITERS B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $32,660,510
21 8 85 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - PREM EFFIC MTRS AHUS B 15,000 990 15,990 $32,676,500
21 8 85 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - CO2 VENT CONTRL B 15,000 3,520 18,520 $32,695,020
21 8 85 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - SEAL DUCTS ING CEILING B 15,000 4,180 19,180 $32,714,200
21 8 85 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - HIGH EFFIC AHU W/ VFD B 26,000 29,700 55,700 $32,769,900
21 8 85 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - HI EFFIC CONDENSING UNIT B 40,000 59,510 99,510 $32,869,410
21 8 85 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 1,210 16,210 $32,885,620
21 8 85 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 2,420 17,420 $32,903,040
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          ECM-2 INSTALL LED EXIT SIGNS B 15,000 1,100 16,100 $32,919,140
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - PREM EFFIC MTRS AHUS B 15,000 1,760 16,760 $32,935,900
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - TIMER SWITCH B 15,000 1,870 16,870 $32,952,770
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 6,820 21,820 $32,974,590
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 8,800 23,800 $32,998,390
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - CO2 VENT CONTRL B 15,000 9,570 24,570 $33,022,960
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - HIGH EFFIC AHU W/ VFD B 15,000 9,570 24,570 $33,047,530
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - SEAL DUCTS ING CEILING B 15,000 13,750 28,750 $33,076,280
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               A/C - TEST/BALANCE/CLEAN DUCTS? B 17,000 17,380 34,380 $33,110,660
21 8 85 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ENERGY - A/C - HI EFFIC CONDENSING UNIT B 47,000 83,270 130,270 $33,240,930
21 8 85 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 ECM-3 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 550 15,550 $33,256,480
21 8 85 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 ECM-2 INSTALL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS B 15,000 660 15,660 $33,272,140
21 8 85 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 ECM-5 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 8,910 23,910 $33,296,050
21 8 85 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            ECM-1 INSTALL LED EXIT SIGNS B 15,000 880 15,880 $33,311,930
21 8 85 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     ECM-2 PHOTOSENS @ PERMITERS B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $33,332,870
21 8 85 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ENERGY - A/C - PREM EFFIC MTRS AHUS B 15,000 1,430 16,430 $33,349,300
21 8 85 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 1,430 16,430 $33,365,730
21 8 85 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ENERGY - A/C - CO2 VENT CONTRL B 15,000 4,730 19,730 $33,385,460
21 8 85 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ENERGY - A/C - SEAL DUCTS ING CEILING B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $33,406,400
21 8 85 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 8,360 23,360 $33,429,760
21 8 85 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ENERGY - A/C - HIGH EFFIC AHU W/ VFD B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $33,593,790
21 8 85 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ENERGY - A/C - HI EFFIC CONDENSING UNIT B 80,000 214,170 294,170 $33,887,960
21 8 85 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               ENERGY - TIMER SWITCH B 15,000 440 15,440 $33,903,400
21 8 85 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 1,980 16,980 $33,920,380
21 8 85 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 11,880 26,880 $33,947,260
21 8 85 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               ENERGY - TINT WINDOWS B 37,000 57,750 94,750 $34,042,010
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21 8 85 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               ENERGY - VENT ATTIC SPACE B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $34,187,160
21 8 85 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           ECM-3 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 550 15,550 $34,202,710
21 8 85 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           ECM-2 INSTALL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS B 15,000 660 15,660 $34,218,370
21 8 85 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           ECM-5 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 1,760 16,760 $34,235,130
21 8 85 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          ENERGY - TIMER SWITCH B 15,000 440 15,440 $34,250,570
21 8 85 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 3,850 18,850 $34,269,420
21 8 85 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          ENERGY - A/C - CO2 VENT CONTRL? B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $34,290,360
21 8 85 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 13,090 28,090 $34,318,450
21 8 85 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          ENERGY - A/C - SEAL DUCTS ING CEILING B 15,000 14,300 29,300 $34,347,750
21 8 85 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           ECM-2 PHOTOSENS @ PERMITERS B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $34,368,690
21 8 85 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           PV - RECOAT CORRUGATED ROOF B 184,000 713,790 897,790 $35,266,480
21 8 85 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-3 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 330 15,330 $35,281,810
21 8 85 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-2 INSTALL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS B 15,000 660 15,660 $35,297,470
21 8 85 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-5 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 2,420 17,420 $35,314,890
21 8 85 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 ECM-4 RPL JALOUSIE TO FIXED WINDOWS B 25,000 27,390 52,390 $35,367,280
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          ECM-4 INSTL LED EXIT SIGNS B 15,000 660 15,660 $35,382,940
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          ECM-3 DELAMP VARIOUS AREAS B 15,000 2,970 17,970 $35,400,910
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          PV - INSTALL? B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $35,856,410
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          PV - ON NEW ROOF? B 184,000 693,000 877,000 $36,733,410
21 8 85 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           ECM-2 PHOTOSENS @ PERMITERS B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $36,754,350
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                PV INSTALL B 197,000 779,680 976,680 $37,731,030
21 8 85 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 2,420 17,420 $37,748,450
21 8 85 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 9,570 24,570 $37,773,020
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          ECM-1 A/C ADJUST TIME CLOCK B 15,000 330 15,330 $37,788,350
21 8 85 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       ECM-2 PHOTOSENS @ PERMITERS B 15,000 9,570 24,570 $37,812,920
21 8 85 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ECM-1 A/C PUT CW PUMPS ON BLDG CLOCK B 15,000 1,320 16,320 $37,829,240
21 8 85 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ECM-2 A/C SEWER CREDIT B 15,000 5,390 20,390 $37,849,630
21 8 85 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ECM-4 A/C INSTL VFDS ON CHW PUMPS B 32,000 40,810 72,810 $37,922,440
21 8 85 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ECM-3 A/C RESTORE CHW CONTROL VALVES B 37,000 56,870 93,870 $38,016,310
21 8 85 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-2 INSTALL ELECTRONIC THERMOSTATS B 15,000 440 15,440 $38,031,750
21 8 85 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-3 INSTALL ELECT TIMERS W/ BACKUP B 15,000 1,430 16,430 $38,048,180
21 8 85 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-5 INSTL LED EXTER LIGHTS, PHOTOCEL B 15,000 4,290 19,290 $38,067,470
21 8 85 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ECM-4 RPL JALOUSIE TO FIXED WINDOWS B 17,000 16,060 33,060 $38,100,530
21 8 85 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ENERGY - A/C - PREM EFFIC MTRS AHUS B 15,000 1,210 16,210 $38,116,740
21 8 85 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ENERGY - LAV/SINK AERATORS B 15,000 1,430 16,430 $38,133,170
21 8 85 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ENERGY - A/C - CO2 VENT CONTRL B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $38,154,110
21 8 85 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ENERGY - A/C - HIGH EFFIC AHU W/ VFD B 15,000 7,150 22,150 $38,176,260
21 8 85 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ENERGY - LOFLO TOILETS/URINALS B 15,000 8,360 23,360 $38,199,620
21 8 85 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ENERGY - A/C - SEAL DUCTS ING CEILING B 15,000 14,300 29,300 $38,228,920
21 8 85 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ENERGY - A/C - HI EFFIC CONDENSING UNIT B 50,000 89,210 139,210 $38,368,130
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            ECM-1 INSTALL LED EXIT SIGNS B 15,000 330 15,330 $38,383,460
21 8 85 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            ECM-2 INSTLL PERIMITER LIGHT CONTROLS B 15,000 2,200 17,200 $38,400,660
20 8 84 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 INTERIOR/TERMINT REPAIRS TO STAFF/WORK ARB 57,500 100,000 157,500 $38,558,160
19 8 83 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ELECTRICAL UPGRADE - PANEL, OUTLETS B 58,000 132,000 190,000 $38,748,160
19 8 83 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          ELECTRICAL - UPGRADE / ADD OUTLETS B 58,000 142,780 200,780 $38,948,940
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19 8 83 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL - UPGRADE 2011 COMPUTERS B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $39,112,970
19 8 83 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     ELECTRICAL - ADD OUTLETS (CHECK DAMG) B 20,000 23,100 43,100 $39,156,070
19 8 83 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (OLD) ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $39,313,570
18 8 82 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR - RPR B 58,000 127,050 185,050 $39,498,620
18 8 82 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       PAINT EXTERIOR - EXTER RPRS B 163,000 601,920 764,920 $40,263,540
18 8 82 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            PAINT EXTERIOR - RPR SPALLING / WINDOWS B 71,000 173,250 244,250 $40,507,790
17 8 81 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        WINDOWS - RPL TYPE? SHPD? B 71,000 176,000 247,000 $40,754,790
16 8 80 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           PARKING - RPL LIGHTS (BY DOE?) B 32,000 41,690 73,690 $40,828,480
15 8 79 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        LIGHTS INTERIOR - RPL B 40,000 66,000 106,000 $40,934,480
14 8 78 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        FLOORING - RPL ACM VCT & CARPET B 58,000 143,000 201,000 $41,135,480
28 7 77 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       ROOF - RPL SHINGLE (2010) B 57,000 99,880 156,880 $41,292,360
28 7 77 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ROOF - RPL TILE / FLAT AREA (2013) B 154,000 570,460 724,460 $42,016,820
28 7 77 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB ROOF - REROUTE DWNSPT AT FRONT/RIGHT, AD   B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $42,060,580
28 7 77 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            ROOF - RPL ASPHALT SHINGLE (2004?) B 80,000 202,290 282,290 $42,342,870
28 7 77 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ROOF - REMOVE METAL BLINDS RUSTING B 27,000 34,650 61,650 $42,404,520
28 7 77 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ROOF - RPL HYDROSTOP (RECOATED 2013) B 71,000 173,250 244,250 $42,648,770
28 7 77 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         ROOF - RPL CAPSHEET (2004) B 58,000 119,020 177,020 $42,825,790
12 8 76 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       LOADING DCK - RAISE ELEV & ELEC PANEL B 80,000 237,930 317,930 $43,143,720
27 7 76 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          A/C - RPL 60 TON CHILLER/DRS/LOUVRS (2000) B 119,000 428,230 547,230 $43,690,950
27 7 76 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          A/C - RPL 5 AHUS (2000) B 154,000 577,500 731,500 $44,422,450
27 7 76 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     A/C - RPL AHUS IN CEILING B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $44,877,950
27 7 76 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     A/C - RPL CHILLER/DOORS/LOUVERS B 143,000 535,370 678,370 $45,556,320
27 7 76 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY A/C - RPL UNITS (2010) B 80,000 237,930 317,930 $45,874,250
27 7 76 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          A/C - RPL CHILLER/AHU (2015) B 205,000 830,500 1,035,500 $46,909,750
27 7 76 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB A/C - RPL 4 AHUS (2000) B 154,000 577,500 731,500 $47,641,250
12 8 76 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (OLD) PARKING REPAVE B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $47,862,250
12 8 76 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       PARKING REPAVE B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $48,007,400
12 8 76 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                PARKING REPAVE B 50,000 89,210 139,210 $48,146,610
12 8 76 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         PARKING REPAVE (DOE WILL NOT PAY) B 57,000 101,090 158,090 $48,304,700
12 8 76 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               PARKING - RENOV ADA W/ FRONT DOOR B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $48,449,850
11 8 75 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     CONCRETE - SPALLING REBAR B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $48,564,240
26 7 75 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB WALL - RPR CRACKS AT CMU B 27,000 35,640 62,640 $48,626,880
26 7 75 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       ROOF - STRUCT STUDY LANAI BEAMS B 37,000 55,000 92,000 $48,718,880
10 8 74 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        DOORS - EXTER RPL B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $48,777,880
10 8 74 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               REPLACE MECH RM DOORS B 16,600 15,000 31,600 $48,809,480
25 7 74 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          ELEVATOR - UPGRADE B 109,000 356,950 465,950 $49,275,430
25 7 74 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ELEVATOR - UPGRADE 2 B 184,000 713,790 897,790 $50,173,220

9 8 73 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          GROUNDS - IRRIGATION IMPROVEMENT B 37,000 55,000 92,000 $50,265,220
24 7 73 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB SIDEWALKS, STEPS B 37,000 50,000 87,000 $50,352,220
24 7 73 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         WALKWAY - CT @ COURTYARD PONDING B 15,000 3,520 18,520 $50,370,740
22 7 71 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          WATER LINE - MOVE FROM HYDRANT? B 37,000 57,750 94,750 $50,465,490
22 7 71 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $50,686,490
6 8 70 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 HALLWAY/RESTROOMS ADA B 58,000 138,600 196,600 $50,883,090

19 7 68 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL - UPGRADE B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $51,047,120
19 7 68 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $51,204,620
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19 7 68 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           ELECTRICAL UPGRADE       B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $51,425,620
19 7 68 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       ELECTRICAL UPGRADE  B 98,000 297,440 395,440 $51,821,060
19 7 68 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 109,000 350,000 459,000 $52,280,060
19 7 68 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 87,000 250,000 337,000 $52,617,060
3 8 67 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          RESTROOM - RPL FIXTURES B 17,000 17,820 34,820 $52,651,880

18 7 67 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          PAINT EXTERIOR - RPR EWA/MAKAI B 58,000 138,600 196,600 $52,848,480
2 8 66 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        FURNITURE - NEW ADA CIRC DESK B 27,000 34,650 61,650 $52,910,130
2 8 66 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        FURNITURE - NEW SHELVES B 37,000 57,750 94,750 $53,004,880

17 7 66 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB LIGHTS EXTERIOR B 37,000 50,000 87,000 $53,091,880
15 7 64 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB LIGHTS INTERIOR B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $53,312,880
15 7 64 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           LIGHTS INTERIOR B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $53,439,980
28 6 64 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          ROOF - RPL TILE (1996) B 154,000 577,500 731,500 $54,171,480
28 6 64 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ROOF - RPL TILE & FLAT (RPR 2015) B 458,000 2,310,000 2,768,000 $56,939,480
27 6 63 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL 2 AHUS, 2 FCUS B 98,000 311,850 409,850 $57,349,330
27 6 63 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               A/C - INSTALL EF IN RESTROOMS B 15,000 11,880 26,880 $57,376,210
26 6 62 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        STRUCTURAL - CARPRT PEDSTL, LDG DOCK B 15,000 3,520 18,520 $57,394,730
12 7 61 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                PARKING - RPL CRACK SLABS FRONT/REAR B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $57,453,730
12 7 61 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                PARKING - RPR CMU WALL B 17,000 17,820 34,820 $57,488,550
12 7 61 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          PARKING - INSTLL CORNR GUARDS @ 7 COL B 17,000 17,820 34,820 $57,523,370
12 7 61 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     PARKING REPAVE B 27,000 35,640 62,640 $57,586,010
24 6 60 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          SLAB CRACK STAFF AREA B 26,600 30,000 56,600 $57,642,610
9 7 58 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          GROUNDS - CONCR BENCHES SPALLING B 32,000 46,200 78,200 $57,720,810

22 6 58 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          WATER LINE - EXTER FOUNTAIN RPL?? B 15,000 9,240 24,240 $57,745,050
22 6 58 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          WASTE/WATER PIPING - CAST/COPPER B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $57,966,050
22 6 58 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $58,187,050
21 6 57 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY ENERGY - RPL 10 KW WIND TURBINE (2010) B 80,000 236,940 316,940 $58,503,990
6 7 55 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        WALL - WORK RM / CRACK @ BEAM B 32,000 41,690 73,690 $58,577,680
6 7 55 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                WALL - INTERIOR CRACKS B 37,000 57,750 94,750 $58,672,430

19 6 55 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 43,400 70,000 113,400 $58,785,830
19 6 55 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 57,000 100,000 157,000 $58,942,830
19 6 55 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL - ADD OUTLETS B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $59,106,860
19 6 55 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          ELEC - UPGRADE B 71,000 173,250 244,250 $59,351,110
17 6 53 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            WINDOWS B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $59,508,610
28 5 53 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          ROOF - RPL TILE (2009) B 98,000 333,080 431,080 $59,939,690
28 5 53 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               ROOF - RPL TPO, ENTRY (2004) B 58,000 142,780 200,780 $60,140,470
28 5 53 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          ROOF - INSTL OVERFLOW DRAINS B 37,000 57,750 94,750 $60,235,220
28 5 53 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB ROOF - RPL (2000) B 143,000 519,750 662,750 $60,897,970
28 5 53 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                ROOF - RPL PVC (2012) B 119,000 404,470 523,470 $61,421,440
28 5 53 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       ROOF - RPL CAPSHEET (2008) B 284,000 1,189,650 1,473,650 $62,895,090
28 5 53 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            ROOF - HYDROSTOP W/ PV (2011/2015) B 184,000 726,880 910,880 $63,805,970
16 6 52 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         LIGHTS EXTER - RPL AT EAVES B 32,000 41,690 73,690 $63,879,660
27 5 52 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         A/C - SPLIT UNIT @ MECH RM & FRONT B 50,000 92,400 142,400 $64,022,060
27 5 52 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                A/C RPL 2 AHU (2004) B 79,500 200,000 279,500 $64,301,560
27 5 52 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL 6 FCUS (2004) B 154,000 577,500 731,500 $65,033,060
27 5 52 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       A/C - RPL CHLLR @ CHILDRENS (RPR16) B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $65,344,060
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26 5 51 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          STRUCTURAL - CONCR PED SPALLING B 15,000 3,520 18,520 $65,362,580
26 5 51 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          WALL - RPR N/E WALL CRACK INTERIOR B 26,000 29,700 55,700 $65,418,280
25 5 50 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB ELEVATOR - UPGRADE 1EA B 109,000 356,950 465,950 $65,884,230
12 6 48 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          PARKING - BLOCK KAM ENTR ADD STALLS? B 119,000 404,250 523,250 $66,407,480
12 6 48 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       PARKING LOT REPAVE - FLOOD B 57,000 101,090 158,090 $66,565,570
12 6 48 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             PARKING RESEAL / INSTL POLE LTS B 57,000 112,970 169,970 $66,735,540
23 5 48 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $66,880,690
12 6 48 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               PARKING REPAVE (W/ CIVIC CTR) B 47,000 83,270 130,270 $67,010,960
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $67,231,960
22 5 47 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $67,452,960
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $67,673,960
22 5 47 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $67,894,960
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $68,115,960
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $68,336,960
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $68,557,960
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $68,778,960
22 5 47 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $68,999,960
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $69,220,960
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $69,441,960
22 5 47 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $69,662,960
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $69,883,960
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $70,104,960
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $70,325,960
22 5 47 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $70,546,960
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $70,767,960
22 5 47 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $70,988,960
22 5 47 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $71,209,960
22 5 47 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $71,430,960
22 5 47 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $71,651,960
22 5 47 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               WATER LINES - RPL GALV B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $71,766,350
22 5 47 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $71,987,350
22 5 47 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $72,208,350
22 5 47 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $72,429,350
22 5 47 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $72,650,350
22 5 47 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $72,871,350
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $73,092,350
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $73,313,350
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $73,534,350
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $73,755,350
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $73,976,350
22 5 47 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $74,197,350
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $74,418,350
22 5 47 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $74,639,350
22 5 47 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $74,860,350
22 5 47 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $75,081,350
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22 5 47 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $75,302,350
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $75,523,350
22 5 47 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $75,744,350
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (OLD) WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $75,965,350
22 5 47 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $76,186,350
20 5 45 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        TERMITE TENT B 27,000 35,000 62,000 $76,248,350
20 5 45 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           TERMITE TREATMENT B 37,000 50,000 87,000 $76,335,350
20 5 45 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           TERMITE TREATMENT B 26,600 30,000 56,600 $76,391,950
19 5 44 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $76,612,950
19 5 44 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $76,770,450
19 5 44 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 97,500 300,000 397,500 $77,167,950
19 5 44 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 87,000 250,000 337,000 $77,504,950
19 5 44 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $77,632,050
19 5 44 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $77,759,150
19 5 44 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $77,886,250
19 5 44 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        ELECTRICAL UPGRADE  B 47,000 83,270 130,270 $78,016,520
19 5 44 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 79,500 200,000 279,500 $78,296,020
19 5 44 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 87,000 250,000 337,000 $78,633,020
19 5 44 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 87,000 250,000 337,000 $78,970,020
19 5 44 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $79,191,020
19 5 44 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $79,318,120
19 5 44 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $79,445,220
19 5 44 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $79,666,220
19 5 44 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $79,793,320
19 5 44 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 87,000 250,000 337,000 $80,130,320
19 5 44 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $80,351,320
19 5 44 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $80,572,320
19 5 44 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 97,500 300,000 397,500 $80,969,820
19 5 44 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ELECTRICAL UPGRADE OLD SIDE (2012) B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $81,084,210
19 5 44 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (W/SCHOOL?) B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $81,241,710
19 5 44 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 87,000 250,000 337,000 $81,578,710
28 4 44 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB ROOF - RPL TILE (1999) B 143,000 535,370 678,370 $82,257,080
28 4 44 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               ROOF - RPL SHINGLE/FLAT (2008) B 71,000 158,180 229,180 $82,486,260
28 4 44 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          ROOF - RPL TPO (2010) B 80,000 237,930 317,930 $82,804,190
17 5 42 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 WINDOWS B 40,700 60,000 100,700 $82,904,890
17 5 42 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                WINDOWS/DOORS - RPL HISTORIC? B 58,000 142,780 200,780 $83,105,670
17 5 42 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               WINDOWS - RPL B 47,000 88,000 135,000 $83,240,670
17 5 42 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               WINDOWS - REPAIR HISTORIC B 32,000 41,690 73,690 $83,314,360
26 4 42 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       WALLS - CMU STRUCT CRACK STUDY   B 47,000 83,270 130,270 $83,444,630
26 4 42 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          STRUCT STUDY - SETTLING??? B 30,000 0 30,000 $83,474,630
15 5 40 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 LIGHTS INTERIOR B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $83,601,730
15 5 40 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                LIGHTS INTERIOR B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $83,759,230
15 5 40 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY LIGHT INTERIOR - RPL B 32,000 44,000 76,000 $83,835,230
3 6 39 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       PLMBG FIXT - R/R ADA B 58,000 142,780 200,780 $84,036,010
3 6 39 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          RESTROOMS ADA & PARTITIONS B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $84,181,160
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23 4 39 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            FIRE ALARM UPGRADE W/ ELEVATOR B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $84,295,550

2 6 38 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            FURNITURE - NEW ADA CIRC DESK B 43,000 69,300 112,300 $84,407,850
22 4 38 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            REPLACE GALVANIZED WATER PIPING B 37,000 50,000 87,000 $84,494,850
12 5 37 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            PARKING - INSTALL LIGHTS LED? B 27,000 35,640 62,640 $84,557,490
12 5 37 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           PARKING - INSTALL GATE & CLF @ REAR??? B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $84,601,250
21 4 37 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY ENERGY - WTR TANK RECLAIM - RPL RUST B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $84,746,400
28 3 37 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     ROOF - RPL TPO & DOWNSPOUTS (2013) B 143,000 533,610 676,610 $85,423,010
28 3 37 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ROOF - RPL (SHINGLE) 2007 B 119,000 389,070 508,070 $85,931,080
28 3 37 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (OLD) ROOF - RPLS CAPSHEET/GUTTER/EAVES B 87,000 242,000 329,000 $86,260,080
11 5 36 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        WALLS - EXTERIOR B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $86,481,080
20 4 36 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            TERMITE TREATMENT B 26,600 30,000 56,600 $86,537,680
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               A/C - RPL VAVS (2009) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $86,993,180
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       A/C - RPL 2 COOLING TOWERS (2010) B 119,000 438,900 557,900 $87,551,080
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       A/C - RPL 2 AHUS ON ROOF (2010) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $88,144,080
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              A/C - RPL 8 TON CHLLR & AHU (2008) B 58,000 138,600 196,600 $88,340,680
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              A/C - RPL 50 TON CHLLR & AHU (2008) B 143,000 485,100 628,100 $88,968,780
27 3 36 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          A/C - RPL COOLING TOWER (2009) B 87,000 288,750 375,750 $89,344,530
27 3 36 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY A/C - RPL 30 TON CHILLER (2010) B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $89,655,530
27 3 36 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY A/C - RPL 1 AHU 2 FCUS B 87,000 288,750 375,750 $90,031,280
27 3 36 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY A/C - RPL 11 TERMINAL UNITS B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $90,624,280
27 3 36 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               A/C - RPL PACKAGE UNIT FOR ANNEX (2009) B 58,000 115,500 173,500 $90,797,780
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (OLD) A/C - RPL AHUS / SPLITS (2016) B 87,000 288,750 375,750 $91,173,530
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (OLD) A/C - RPL CHILLER (2016) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $91,629,030
27 3 36 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) A/C - RPL CHILLER / AHUS (2014) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $92,222,030
19 4 35 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           ELECTRICAL - UPGRADE (2006) B 58,000 130,900 188,900 $92,410,930
26 3 35 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       WALLS - EPOXY CMU STRUCT CRKS B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $92,525,320
25 3 34 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    ELEVATOR - UPGRADE 1992 B 109,000 356,950 465,950 $92,991,270
17 4 33 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        WINDOWS - WOOD/GLASS LOUVERS B 50,800 90,000 140,800 $93,132,070
17 4 33 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB WINDOW - RPR LEAKS B 17,000 17,380 34,380 $93,166,450
17 4 33 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           WINDOWS B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $93,387,450
16 4 32 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           LIGHT EXTERIOR - RPL BLDG & PRKG B 37,000 55,000 92,000 $93,479,450
23 3 32 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 47,000 83,270 130,270 $93,609,720
23 3 32 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 43,000 77,330 120,330 $93,730,050
23 3 32 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE (2006) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $93,773,810
23 3 32 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 40,000 59,510 99,510 $93,873,320
23 3 32 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 58,000 119,020 177,020 $94,050,340
23 3 32 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $94,164,730
23 3 32 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE (2006) B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $94,279,120
23 3 32 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $94,443,150
23 3 32 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 37,000 53,570 90,570 $94,533,720
23 3 32 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 40,000 59,510 99,510 $94,633,230
23 3 32 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          FIRE ALARM - RPL B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $94,778,380
23 3 32 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $94,892,770
23 3 32 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          FIRE ALARM UPGRADE B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $95,056,800
23 3 32 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE (2006) B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $95,201,950
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23 3 32 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $95,347,100
23 3 32 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $95,492,250
23 3 32 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - NEW (2008) B 32,000 47,630 79,630 $95,571,880
23 3 32 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 80,000 237,930 317,930 $95,889,810
23 3 32 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            FIRE ALARM UPGRADE B 40,000 59,510 99,510 $95,989,320
23 3 32 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) FIRE ALARM - RPL (2014) B 47,000 80,850 127,850 $96,117,170
28 2 32 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               ROOF - RPL W/ PV (2011) B 184,000 697,180 881,180 $96,998,350
15 4 31 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           LIGHTS INTERIOR - T8 B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $97,155,850
22 3 31 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $97,376,850
22 3 31 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $97,597,850
22 3 31 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           WASTE/WATER PIPING B 37,000 50,000 87,000 $97,684,850
22 3 31 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $97,905,850
27 2 31 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    A/C - RPL 6 VAVS (2011) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $98,361,350
27 2 31 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    A/C - RPL 2 AHUS (2011) (1 UNIT OLDER) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $98,954,350
27 2 31 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    A/C - RPL 2 60 TON CHILLERS (2011) B 163,000 630,520 793,520 $99,747,870
27 2 31 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 A/C - RPL 3 SMALL CHILLER/AHUS?? 2013 B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $100,203,370
27 2 31 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 A/C - RPL 1 CHILLER, 2 AHUS 2013 B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $100,796,370
27 2 31 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           A/C - RPL UNITS ON ROOF (2013) B 143,000 485,100 628,100 $101,424,470
27 2 31 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            A/C - RPL PACKAGE UNIT (2016) B 87,000 267,630 354,630 $101,779,100
27 2 31 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             A/C - RPL 2 PACKAGE UNITS B 87,000 275,000 362,000 $102,141,100
21 3 30 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY ENERGY - RPL RECLAIM WATER PUMPS B 15,000 8,140 23,140 $102,164,240
21 3 30 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY ENERGY - RPL 10 KW PV (2010) B 109,000 365,200 474,200 $102,638,440
21 3 30 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) RETROCOMMISSIONING (DUE 2019) B 20,000 23,100 43,100 $102,681,540
21 3 30 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) PV - RPL (2014) INVERTER (2016) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $103,137,040
20 3 29 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB TERMITE TENT B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $103,264,140
28 1 29 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          ROOF - INSTL WNDW HATCH    B 15,000 11,880 26,880 $103,291,020
28 1 29 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          ROOF - RPL TPO 2013 B 197,000 779,680 976,680 $104,267,700
28 1 29 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ROOF - RPL @ MAIN (PV) (2011) B 58,000 119,020 177,020 $104,444,720
28 1 29 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB ROOF - RPL TPO/SKYLIGHT, TREES!! (2013) B 80,000 240,900 320,900 $104,765,620

3 5 28 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           RESTROOMS - (2012) B 71,000 149,930 220,930 $104,986,550
3 5 28 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               RENOVATE RESTROOMS ADA B 58,000 142,780 200,780 $105,187,330

19 3 28 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 87,000 250,000 337,000 $105,524,330
19 3 28 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 97,500 300,000 397,500 $105,921,830
27 1 28 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB A/C - RPL ROOF PKGE, CHILLER, AHU (2013) B 119,000 427,350 546,350 $106,468,180
28 0 28 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                ROOF - RPL CAPSHEET W/ PV (2014) B 249,000 987,360 1,236,360 $107,704,540
28 0 28 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    ROOF - RPL (DESIGN) B 109,000 356,950 465,950 $108,170,490
28 0 28 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       ROOF - RPL/REDESIGN TPO (2014) B 271,000 1,085,700 1,356,700 $109,527,190
28 0 28 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              ROOF - RPL COPPER (2018) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $110,120,190
28 0 28 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              ROOF - RPL CAPSHEET (2018) B 0 0 $110,120,190
28 0 28 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          ROOF - RPL CAPSHEET (DESIGN) B 119,000 392,590 511,590 $110,631,780
28 0 28 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                ROOF - PRKG DECK COATED (2015) (DESIGN) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $111,087,280
28 0 28 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 ROOF - RPL CAPSHEET AIR BUBBLES (2018) B 205,000 808,500 1,013,500 $112,100,780
28 0 28 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           ROOF - RPL PVC (2014) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $112,693,780
28 0 28 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          ROOF - DRAIN LINER (2018?) B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $112,857,810
28 0 28 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ROOF - RPL @ ADDITION (2011) B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $113,021,840
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28 0 28 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       ROOF - RPL PUF (RECOAT 2014) B 143,000 519,750 662,750 $113,684,590
23 2 27 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE B 40,000 59,510 99,510 $113,784,100
23 2 27 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 FIRE ALARM - UPGRADE (2013) B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $113,898,490
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               A/C - RPL 53 TON CHILLER (2014) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $114,353,990
27 0 27 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL CHILLER/DISCON/PUMPS/PIPE (2016) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $114,809,490
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       A/C - RPL 6 TON PACKAGE UNIT (2018) B 58,000 115,500 173,500 $114,982,990
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       A/C - RPL 20 TON CHILLER & AHU (2018) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $115,575,990
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               A/C - RPL AHU (2016) B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $115,886,990
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               A/C - RPL 30 TON CHILLER (2016) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $116,342,490
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               A/C - RPL 15 TON PACKAGE UNIT (2017) B 80,000 214,170 294,170 $116,636,660
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               A/C - 2 SPLITS FOR MTG RM B 27,000 34,650 61,650 $116,698,310
27 0 27 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               A/C - CHILLER/AHU/PKGE, ENCL (DESIGN) B 205,000 808,500 1,013,500 $117,711,810
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL CHILLR (2017 DESIGN) B 103,500 319,750 423,250 $118,135,060
27 0 27 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            A/C - RPL 30 TON CHLLR/AHU (2015) B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $118,446,060
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB A/C - RPL 1 EA 75 TON CHLLRS (2017) B 184,000 693,000 877,000 $119,323,060
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB A/C - RPL 1 EA 75 TON CHLLRS (2015) B 184,000 693,000 877,000 $120,200,060
27 0 27 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 A/C - RPL 2EA SPLIT UNITS (2015) B 98,000 297,440 395,440 $120,595,500
27 0 27 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 A/C - RPL CHILLER/PUMPS/CHW PIPES (2016) B 109,000 346,500 455,500 $121,051,000
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          A/C - RPL 42 TON PACKGE CHILLER (2016) B 87,000 288,750 375,750 $121,426,750
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         A/C - RPL 3 PACKAGE UNITS ON ROOF (2017) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $122,019,750
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          A/C - RPL 2CHLLRS, 4AHUS, 4FCUS, CT (2017) B 249,000 1,039,500 1,288,500 $123,308,250
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL 2 SMALL CHILLERS (2017) B 87,000 254,100 341,100 $123,649,350
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL 4 TON CHILLER @ LUNCH RM (2015) B 58,000 115,500 173,500 $123,822,850
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL 6 TON CHILLER @ OFFICE (2015) B 71,000 173,250 244,250 $124,067,100
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                A/C - RPL 20 TON CHILLER @ MAIN (2015) B 87,000 288,750 375,750 $124,442,850
27 0 27 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               A/C - RPL 2EA SPLITS HAWAIIANA (2015) B 27,000 34,650 61,650 $124,504,500
27 0 27 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               A/C - RPL CHILLER (NEW REFRIG) DESIGN B 87,000 288,750 375,750 $124,880,250
27 0 27 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               A/C - RPL AHU (2010) DESIGN B 131,000 452,100 583,100 $125,463,350
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          A/C - RPL AHU IN MECH RM (2018) B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $125,774,350
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          A/C - RPL 30 TON CHILLER (2018) B 80,000 214,170 294,170 $126,068,520
27 0 27 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       A/C - RPL FCU @ BSMNT LOUNGE,R/R, B 37,000 57,750 94,750 $126,163,270
27 0 27 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          A/C - RPL 2 COOLING TOWERS (2012) B 131,000 475,860 606,860 $126,770,130
27 0 27 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          A/C - RPL 2EA 128 TON CHILLERS (2013) B 184,000 713,790 897,790 $127,667,920
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            A/C - RPL 3 ROOF CMPRS/2 FCUS (2016) B 71,000 173,250 244,250 $127,912,170
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            A/C - BOOKSTORE SPLITS N/A (FOL 2013) B 80,000 253,000 333,000 $128,245,170
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            A/C - RPL 2 24 TON PKGE ON ROOF (2014) B 119,000 438,900 557,900 $128,803,070
27 0 27 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       A/C - RPL 3 AHUS ON ROOF (2014) B 131,000 462,000 593,000 $129,396,070
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            A/C - RPL AHU (2018) B 80,000 231,000 311,000 $129,707,070
27 0 27 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            A/C - RPL 40 TON CHILLER (2013) B 80,000 237,930 317,930 $130,025,000
10 4 26 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          EXTERIOR DOOR - AUTO SL GL OPERATOR B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $130,084,000
17 3 26 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           WINDOWS - JALOUSIES INSTALLED 2014 B 37,000 48,510 85,510 $130,169,510
17 3 26 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 WINDOWS B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $130,390,510
17 3 26 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           WINDOWS B 27,000 35,000 62,000 $130,452,510
17 3 26 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           WINDOWS B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $130,673,510
22 2 26 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               WASTE/WATER PIPING B 40,700 60,000 100,700 $130,774,210
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26 0 26 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                WALL - RPL DH RETAIN WALL/SLAB (DESIGN) B 131,000 475,860 606,860 $131,381,070
21 2 25 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY PV - RPL (2012) B 80,000 220,000 300,000 $131,681,070
21 2 25 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ENERGY - RPL PV 50KW? 2011 B 184,000 713,790 897,790 $132,578,860
23 1 24 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY FIRE ALARM - RPL (2012) B 47,000 80,850 127,850 $132,706,710
24 0 24 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                WALKWAYS - NORTH SLAB AND ADD NEW B 43,000 74,910 117,910 $132,824,620
24 0 24 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          WALKWAY @ FRONT - TRIP 400SF (DSGN) B 15,000 8,360 23,360 $132,847,980
14 3 23 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) FLOORING - CONCRETE / CT (2014) B 50,000 92,400 142,400 $132,990,380
19 2 23 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $133,211,380
19 2 23 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           ELECTRICAL SYSTEM B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $133,368,880
19 2 23 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          ELEC - UPGRADE B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $133,532,910
19 2 23 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         ELEC - UPGRADE B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $133,696,940
22 1 23 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $133,917,940
23 0 23 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $133,917,940
21 1 22 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           ENERGY - RPL 10 KW PV (2012) B 80,000 220,000 300,000 $134,217,940
21 1 22 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             ENERGY - RPL PV 10KW? (2012) B 87,000 275,000 362,000 $134,579,940
22 0 22 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          WATER LINES RPL FOR BOTH LIBRARIES (2017) B 47,000 83,270 130,270 $134,710,210
22 0 22 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        WASTE/WATER PIPING B 71,000 150,000 221,000 $134,931,210
12 3 21 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            PARKING RESEAL & INSTL SEC GATE      B 37,000 53,570 90,570 $135,021,780
17 2 21 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB WINDOWS B 57,500 100,000 157,500 $135,179,280
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING  (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,223,040
21 0 21 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,266,800
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,310,560
21 0 21 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,354,320
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,398,080
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING  (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,441,840
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING  (2018) B 15,000 11,880 26,880 $135,468,720
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING  (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,512,480
21 0 21 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,556,240
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    RETROCOMMISSIONING  (2018) B 37,000 47,630 84,630 $135,640,870
21 0 21 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,684,630
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,728,390
21 0 21 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,772,150
21 0 21 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,815,910
21 0 21 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 15,000 5,940 20,940 $135,836,850
21 0 21 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,880,610
21 0 21 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,924,370
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $135,968,130
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          PV - INSTALL (design 2017) B 184,000 713,790 897,790 $136,865,920
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $136,909,680
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $136,953,440
21 0 21 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $136,997,200
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,040,960
21 0 21 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 27,000 35,640 62,640 $137,103,600
21 0 21 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,147,360
21 0 21 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,191,120
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21 0 21 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,234,880
21 0 21 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,278,640
21 0 21 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,322,400
21 0 21 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,366,160
21 0 21 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,409,920
21 0 21 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 17,000 17,820 34,820 $137,444,740
21 0 21 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,488,500
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 27,000 35,640 62,640 $137,551,140
21 0 21 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,594,900
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,638,660
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,682,420
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,726,180
21 0 21 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,769,940
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,813,700
21 0 21 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,857,460
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $137,901,220
21 0 21 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 15,000 11,880 26,880 $137,928,100
21 0 21 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 27,000 35,640 62,640 $137,990,740
21 0 21 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $138,105,130
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $138,148,890
21 0 21 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 17,000 17,820 34,820 $138,183,710
21 0 21 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB PV - METER W/ SCHOOL? B 0 0 0 $138,183,710
21 0 21 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $138,227,470
21 0 21 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $138,271,230
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            ECM-3 A/C RPL ACCU-2 W/ EFFICIENT UNIT (2017)B 47,000 78,320 125,320 $138,396,550
21 0 21 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            RETROCOMMISSIONING (2018) B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $138,440,310
19 1 20 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL UPGRADE  (2008) B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $138,604,340
3 4 19 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               PLUMBING - RENOVATE RESTROOMS B 57,000 99,000 156,000 $138,760,340

10 3 19 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB DOORS - RPL 2 SETS GLASS MANUAL B 20,000 19,800 39,800 $138,800,140
19 0 19 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            ELECTRIC - OUTLETS UPGRADE (2012) B 40,000 59,510 99,510 $138,899,650
19 0 19 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               ELECTRICAL - RPL PANELS D,E (2012) B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $138,958,650
18 0 18 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR (2017) B 80,000 202,290 282,290 $139,240,940
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       PAINT EXTERIOR - SOFFIT DAMAGE  (2017)  B 50,000 98,230 148,230 $139,389,170
18 0 18 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR (2017) B 27,000 34,650 61,650 $139,450,820
18 0 18 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB PAINT EXTERIOR - RPR  (2017) B 98,000 300,300 398,300 $139,849,120
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          PAINT EXTERIOR (2017) B 80,000 237,930 317,930 $140,167,050
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          PAINT EXTERIOR - RPR SPALL @ EAVES (2018) B 58,000 136,840 194,840 $140,361,890
8 3 17 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               IRRIGATION - CONNECTED TO DAGS SOB B 15,000 8,140 23,140 $140,385,030
8 3 17 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) IRRIGATION - RPL B 32,000 40,480 72,480 $140,457,510

12 2 16 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               PARKING - RESEAL B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $140,516,510
15 1 16 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               LIGHT INTERIOR - RPL B 23,000 27,500 50,500 $140,567,010
15 1 16 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               LIGHT INTERIOR - RPL B 32,000 44,000 76,000 $140,643,010
15 1 16 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               LIGHT INTERIOR - RPL (2009) B 47,000 88,000 135,000 $140,778,010
15 1 16 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB LIGHT INTERIOR - RPL B 32,000 44,000 76,000 $140,854,010
16 0 16 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 LIGHTS EXTER - EAVES & LDG DK (2013) B 40,000 64,240 104,240 $140,958,250
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14 1 15 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY FLOORING - (2012) B 50,000 92,400 142,400 $141,100,650
15 0 15 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       LIGHTS INTERIOR - WALKWAYS B 40,000 59,510 99,510 $141,200,160
4 3 13 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                PAINT INTERIOR - (PLASTER CEILING 2014) B 50,000 89,210 139,210 $141,339,370
9 2 13 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               GROUNDS - CLF RPL B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $141,398,370
3 3 12 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           PLUMBING - RENOVATE RESTROOMS B 50,000 93,500 143,500 $141,541,870
3 3 12 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               RENOVATE RESTROOMS - 3 SETS B 71,000 165,990 236,990 $141,778,860
3 3 12 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB RENOVATE RESTROOMS ADA B 58,000 142,780 200,780 $141,979,640

12 0 12 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          PARKING - RENOV TRASH BIN (DSGN) B 43,000 69,300 112,300 $142,091,940
12 0 12 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          PARKING REPAVE LOWER/DRV (DSGN) B 58,000 119,020 177,020 $142,268,960
11 0 11 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                WALL CRACKS @ FASCADE FRONT STAIRS B 47,000 88,000 135,000 $142,403,960
10 0 10 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       DOOR - MECH RM   (2017)  B 15,000 11,880 26,880 $142,430,840
10 0 10 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           DOORS - RPL 1 SL GL DR (BID 2017) B 17,000 16,500 33,500 $142,464,340
10 0 10 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB DOOR - ENTRY DOORS 4 PAIRS (2012) B 58,000 119,020 177,020 $142,641,360
8 1 9 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY IRRIGATION - RPL B 26,000 33,000 59,000 $142,700,360
3 2 7 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           REPLACE TOILETS B 15,000 10,670 25,670 $142,726,030
6 1 7 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       REPANEL ALCOVE      B 20,000 23,760 43,760 $142,769,790

15 6 0 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             LIGHTS INTERIOR B 47,100 80,000 127,100 $142,896,890
23 3 0 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 15,000 8,360 23,360 $142,920,250
23 3 0 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 0 0 0 $142,920,250
23 3 0 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 0 0 0 $142,920,250
23 3 0 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 43,000 77,330 120,330 $143,040,580
23 3 0 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 98,000 297,440 395,440 $143,436,020
23 3 0 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 43,000 71,390 114,390 $143,550,410
17 3 0 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             WINDOWS B 40,700 60,000 100,700 $143,651,110
23 0 0 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $143,651,110
27 0 0 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        A/C - NONE, CEILING FANS B 0 0 0 $143,651,110
23 0 0 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 50,000 95,150 145,150 $143,796,260
23 0 0 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $143,796,260
23 0 0 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 57,000 107,030 164,030 $143,960,290
27 0 0 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           A/C - NONE B 0 $143,960,290
23 0 0 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 $143,960,290
23 0 0 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 $143,960,290
23 0 0 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $143,960,290
23 0 0 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 47,100 81,000 128,100 $144,088,390
23 0 0 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                FIRE ALARM - INSTALL (GRANDFATHERED) B 57,000 101,090 158,090 $144,246,480
23 0 0 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $144,246,480
23 0 0 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           FIRE ALARM (W/SCHOOL) B 0 0 0 $144,246,480
27 0 0 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY AC - NONE, 20EA CEILING FANS (2016) B 20,000 22,000 42,000 $144,288,480
23 0 0 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $144,288,480
23 0 0 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $144,288,480
23 0 0 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 0 $144,288,480
23 0 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       FIRE ALARM - W/ SCHOOL B 0 0 $144,288,480
20 10 120 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         TERMITE TENT G 27,000 35,640 62,640 20 $62,640
18 10 118 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 PAINT EXTERIOR      G 60,000 107,030 167,030 20 $229,670
18 10 118 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     PAINT EXTERIOR - RESEAL & PAINT G 58,000 130,900 188,900 20 $418,570
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18 10 118 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        PAINT EXTERIOR - PEELING G 60,000 119,020 179,020 20 $597,590
9 10 109 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          CUT DOWN TREES - LEANING ON WALL, RUPTUR   G 26,600 30,000 56,600 20 $654,190

28 9 109 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               ROOF - RECOAT METAL SEAM G 59,000 115,500 174,500 20 $828,690
4 10 104 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT INTERIOR - PEELING G 62,000 112,970 174,970 20 $1,003,660

18 9 99 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          PAINT EXTERIOR      G 80,000 214,170 294,170 20 $1,297,830
14 9 95 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL CARPET IN WORK AREA G 71,000 154,660 225,660 21 $1,523,490
14 9 95 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 FLOORING - RPL CARPET G 57,500 95,150 152,650 21 $1,676,140
14 9 95 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB FLOORING - RPL VCT @ WORKROOM G 60,000 119,020 179,020 21 $1,855,160
12 9 93 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               PARKING RESEAL G 58,000 119,020 177,020 21 $2,032,180
12 9 93 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          PARKING RESEAL BACK LOT G 57,000 107,030 164,030 21 $2,196,210
12 9 93 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         PARKING RESEAL (2006) G 57,000 107,030 164,030 21 $2,360,240
28 8 92 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           ROOF - RECOAT (2009) G 57,000 107,030 164,030 21 $2,524,270
28 8 92 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         ROOF - RECOAT G 57,000 107,030 164,030 21 $2,688,300

7 9 88 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 CEILING TILES RPL-WORK, ADULT,MEETING RMSG 57,500 100,000 157,500 21 $2,845,800
20 8 84 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          TERMITE TENT G 65,000 132,000 197,000 $3,042,800
20 8 84 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          TERMITE TENT G 40,000 66,000 106,000 $3,148,800
20 8 84 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          TERMITE TREATMENT G 33,000 41,690 74,690 $3,223,490
18 8 82 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       PAINT EXTERIOR (2007) G 71,000 178,420 249,420 $3,472,910
18 8 82 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR (2008) G 43,000 69,300 112,300 $3,585,210
18 8 82 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           REPAIR AND PAINT EXTERIOR      G 72,000 152,900 224,900 $3,810,110
18 8 82 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY PAINT EXTERIOR  (2010) G 72,000 152,900 224,900 $4,035,010
18 8 82 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        PAINT EXTERIOR      G 15,000 10,670 25,670 $4,060,680
18 8 82 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB PAINT EXTERIOR/REMOVE PLANTERS G 58,000 130,900 188,900 $4,249,580
18 8 82 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR - SEAL G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $4,413,610
17 8 81 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          REPLACE/REPAIR WINDOW GASKETS/SEALS G 79,500 200,000 279,500 $4,693,110
17 8 81 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                REPLACE GASKETS -  DH & MAUKA GLASS DOORG 0 $4,693,110
28 7 77 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           ROOF - RECOAT (2009 LAST PAINT) G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $4,857,140
8 8 72 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       IRRIGATION - RPL SYS G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $4,912,840
8 8 72 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB IRRIGATION - RPR G 32,000 41,690 73,690 $4,986,530
8 8 72 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               IRRIGATION - RPL SYS G 43,000 77,330 120,330 $5,106,860

21 7 70 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    REPLACE WINDOW TINT G 0 $5,106,860
20 7 69 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            TERMITE TREATMENT G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $5,150,620
20 7 69 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               TERMITE TENT (1990?) G 32,000 44,000 76,000 $5,226,620
20 7 69 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               TERMITE TREATMENT (2002) G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $5,270,380
20 7 69 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           TERMITE TREATMENT (1993) G 32,000 41,690 73,690 $5,344,070
20 7 69 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          TERMITE - TENT G 26,000 28,930 54,930 $5,399,000
20 7 69 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                TERMITE TREATMENT G 15,000 11,880 26,880 $5,425,880
4 8 68 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          PAINT INTERIOR - FROM VARIOUS LEAKS G 205,000 832,810 1,037,810 $6,463,690
4 8 68 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          PAINT INTERIOR - WORK AREA PEELING G 57,000 103,950 160,950 $6,624,640

18 7 67 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          PAINT EXTERIOR (2011) G 71,000 178,420 249,420 $6,874,060
18 7 67 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR - FOL? (2015) G 40,000 65,450 105,450 $6,979,510
18 7 67 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT EXTERIOR G 43,000 68,420 111,420 $7,090,930
18 7 67 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       PAINT EXTERIOR      G 58,000 130,900 188,900 $7,279,830
18 7 67 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    PAINT EXTERIOR      G 109,000 356,950 465,950 $7,745,780
18 7 67 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         PAINT EXTERIOR      G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $7,922,800
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28 6 64 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               ROOF - RECOAT (2008) G 58,000 115,500 173,500 $8,096,300
14 7 63 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       FLOORING - RPL G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $8,241,450
14 7 63 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           FLOORING - RPL CARPET G 37,000 53,570 90,570 $8,332,020
14 7 63 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL ACM VCT (WORK AREA) G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $8,375,780
14 7 63 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            FLOORING - RPL ACM TILES G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $8,520,930
12 7 61 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          PARKING RESEAL G 47,000 88,000 135,000 $8,655,930
12 7 61 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 PARKING RESEAL / PERV CONC @ LDG DK G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $8,755,440
12 7 61 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               PARKING RESEAL G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $8,885,710
8 7 57 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         IRRIGATION - RPL G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $8,941,410
8 7 57 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                IRRIGATION - RPL SYS G 32,000 41,690 73,690 $9,015,100
8 7 57 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               IRRIGATION INSTALL G 32,000 41,690 73,690 $9,088,790

20 6 56 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             TERMITE TREATMENT (2013) G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $9,144,490
18 6 54 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT EXTERIOR (2012) G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $9,321,510
18 6 54 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT EXTERIOR (2008) G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $9,498,530
18 6 54 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          PAINT EXTERIOR (2009)  G 43,000 68,970 111,970 $9,610,500
18 6 54 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        PAINT EXTERIOR (2001) G 71,000 178,420 249,420 $9,859,920
4 7 53 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             PAINT INTERIOR G 32,000 41,690 73,690 $9,933,610
4 7 53 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       PAINT INTERIOR G 58,000 115,500 173,500 $10,107,110
4 7 53 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 PAINT INTERIOR      G 32,000 39,380 71,380 $10,178,490

14 6 50 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB FLOORING - RPL G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $10,292,880
14 6 50 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          FLOORING - RPL G 143,000 535,370 678,370 $10,971,250
14 6 50 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          FLOORING - RPL G 50,000 89,210 139,210 $11,110,460
14 6 50 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL CPT & OUTLET COVERS G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $11,255,610
14 6 50 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         FLOORING - RPL (1500 ACM VCT?) G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $11,385,880
14 6 50 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL G 43,000 77,330 120,330 $11,506,210
24 5 49 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               FLOOR - UNEVEN @ BOOKDROP G 15,000 11,000 26,000 $11,532,210
12 6 48 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB PARKING RESEAL G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $11,709,230
12 6 48 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY PARKING - RESEAL G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $11,854,380
20 5 45 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 TERMITE TENT (2007) G 32,000 47,630 79,630 $11,934,010
8 6 44 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            IRRIGATION - RPL SYS G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $11,989,710
8 6 44 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       IRRIGATION - RPL SYS G 27,000 35,640 62,640 $12,052,350
8 6 44 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               IRRIGATION - RPL SYS G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $12,108,050

28 4 44 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        ROOF - RECOAT (2008) G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $12,272,080
18 5 43 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB PAINT EXTERIOR      G 50,000 96,360 146,360 $12,418,440
18 5 43 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT EXTERIOR      G 58,000 130,900 188,900 $12,607,340
18 5 43 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 PAINT EXTERIOR      G 87,000 265,320 352,320 $12,959,660
6 6 42 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        WALLS INTERIOR - MEZANINE TO CODE G 20,000 22,000 42,000 $13,001,660

17 5 42 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       WINDOWS - RPL LOUVERS W/ ADJUSTABLE G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $13,057,360
4 6 40 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           PAINT INTERIOR      G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $13,156,870

14 5 39 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          FLOORING - RPL @ BASEMENT?? G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $13,212,570
14 5 39 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL ACM VCT G 50,000 92,400 142,400 $13,354,970
14 5 39 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                FLOORING - RPL (SLAB LIFTING @ EJ?) G 58,000 115,500 173,500 $13,528,470
14 5 39 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         FLOORING - RPL G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $13,692,500
14 5 39 HAWAII KEAAU PUB & SCH LIB           FLOORING - RPL ACM VCT 1000SF G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $13,792,010
14 5 39 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          FLOORING - RPL G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $13,969,030



 2018 HSPLS All Facilities

TYPECONDITY R DISTRICT BLDG/FACILITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK ND TYES/CON COCONSTR COSSTIMATE FY TOTAL
14 5 39 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     FLOORING - RPL ACM? G 37,000 50,600 87,600 $14,056,630
14 5 39 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                FLOORING - RPL CARPET (2008) G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $14,233,650
14 5 39 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          FLOORING - RPL G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $14,363,920
14 5 39 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    FLOORING - RPL G 98,000 297,440 395,440 $14,759,360
14 5 39 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          FLOORING - RPL G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $14,904,510
14 5 39 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                FLOORING - RPL G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $15,034,780
12 5 37 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) PARKING - RESEAL G 50,000 92,400 142,400 $15,177,180
12 5 37 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               PARKING RESEAL G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $15,220,940
12 5 37 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        PARKING RPR/RESEAL TREE ROOTS G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $15,264,700
12 5 37 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB PARKING RESEAL G 32,000 47,630 79,630 $15,344,330
28 3 37 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) ROOF - COAT METAL W/ SKYLITES (2014) G 80,000 231,000 311,000 $15,655,330
28 3 37 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            ROOF - RECOAT, CHECK FASTENERS (2015) G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $15,819,360
28 3 37 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        ROOF - RECOAT METAL (2010?) G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $15,863,120
20 4 36 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               TERMITE TENT (2008) G 32,000 47,630 79,630 $15,942,750
20 4 36 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        TERMITE TENT (2013) G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $16,057,140
26 3 35 KAUAI KAPAA LIBRARY                 BEAMS - REINFORCEMENT G 17,000 17,820 34,820 $16,091,960
9 5 34 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 GROUND IMPROVEMENTS G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $16,206,350
9 5 34 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                IRRIGATION / GRND IMPROVE G 32,000 44,660 76,660 $16,283,010
8 5 33 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            IRRIGATION - RPL G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $16,326,770
8 5 33 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           IRRIGATION - RPL SYS G 27,000 35,640 62,640 $16,389,410
8 5 33 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          IRRIGATION - RPL G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $16,445,110
8 5 33 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              IRRIGATION - IMPROVEMENT G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $16,500,810
8 5 33 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    IRRIGATION - RPR G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $16,556,510
8 5 33 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               IRRIGATION - IMPROVEMENT G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $16,612,210

28 2 32 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY ROOF - RESEAL (2015) G 24,000 27,500 51,500 $16,663,710
28 2 32 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY ROOF - COAT METAL W/ SKYLITES (2012) G 80,000 220,000 300,000 $16,963,710
28 2 32 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          ROOF - RECOAT (2010) G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $17,127,740
15 4 31 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB LIGHTS - RPL HI FIXT W/ NON-FILAMENT G 15,000 9,570 24,570 $17,152,310
14 4 30 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            FLOORING - RPL (2001) G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $17,266,700
14 4 30 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       FLOORING - RPL ACM AT BASEMNT 1000SF G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $17,366,210
14 4 30 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          FLOORING - RPL G 58,000 142,780 200,780 $17,566,990
14 4 30 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          FLOORING - RPL G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $17,712,140
14 4 30 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               FLOORING - CONCRETE SEAL (FOL 2012) G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $17,842,410
14 4 30 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        FLOORING - RPL SOME ACM VCT G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $17,941,920
4 5 29 OAHU-WEST EWA BEACH PUB & SCH LIB       PAINT INTERIOR G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $18,105,950
4 5 29 OAHU-EAST KAHUKU PUB & SCH LIB          PAINT INTERIOR G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $18,205,460
4 5 29 OAHU-WEST WAIANAE LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $18,304,970
4 5 29 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       PAINT INTERIOR      G 57,000 112,970 169,970 $18,474,940

20 3 29 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               TERMITE TENT (2014) G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $18,530,640
20 3 29 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           TERMITE TENT - 2012 G 27,000 35,640 62,640 $18,593,280
28 1 29 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           ROOF - RECOAT W/ PV (2012) G 71,000 173,250 244,250 $18,837,530
12 4 28 MAUI WAILUKU PUBLIC LIBRARY        PARKING RESEAL (2005) G 15,000 5,940 20,940 $18,858,470
18 3 27 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) PAINT EXTERIOR (2014) G 47,000 80,850 127,850 $18,986,320
18 3 27 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            PAINT EXTERIOR      G 71,000 150,480 221,480 $19,207,800
8 4 24 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          IRRIGATION INSTALL G 32,000 47,630 79,630 $19,287,430
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TYPECONDITY R DISTRICT BLDG/FACILITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK ND TYES/CON COCONSTR COSSTIMATE FY TOTAL
8 4 24 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               IRRIGATION - INSTALL AND LANDSCAPE G 32,000 44,000 76,000 $19,363,430

20 2 24 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               TERMITE TENT (2013) G 20,000 23,100 43,100 $19,406,530
14 3 23 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             FLOORING - RPL CPT (OLD SIDE) G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $19,462,230
14 3 23 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            FLOORING - RPL (NON-SKID 1ST FLR) G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $19,607,380
14 3 23 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           FLOORING - RPL CARPET TILE (2014) G 57,000 100,540 157,540 $19,764,920
14 3 23 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          FLOORING - RPL G 58,000 142,780 200,780 $19,965,700
14 3 23 HAWAII NAALEHU PUBLIC LIBRARY        FLOORING - RPL G 15,000 8,360 23,360 $19,989,060
14 3 23 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           FLOORING - RPL (500 SF ACM VCT?) G 32,000 39,270 71,270 $20,060,330
14 3 23 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL (2005) G 27,000 35,640 62,640 $20,122,970
18 2 22 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             PAINT EXTERIOR (2009) G 40,000 65,450 105,450 $20,228,420
18 2 22 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY PAINT EXTERIOR (2012) G 47,000 88,000 135,000 $20,363,420
12 3 21 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           PARKING RESEAL (W/ DOE?) G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $20,493,690
12 3 21 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               PARKING RESEAL (2009) G 15,000 8,360 23,360 $20,517,050
4 4 20 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            PAINT INTERIOR G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $20,631,440
4 4 20 MAUI HANA COMMUNITY SCHOOL LIB PAINT INTERIOR      G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $20,730,950
4 4 20 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            PAINT INTERIOR      G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $20,845,340
4 4 20 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR - HISTORIC STAIN (2008) G 32,000 41,690 73,690 $20,919,030
4 4 20 MAUI LAHAINA LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR (PUB AREA FOL 2012) G 40,000 65,450 105,450 $21,024,480
4 4 20 HAWAII MT. VIEW PUB & SCH LIB        PAINT INTERIOR      G 40,000 65,450 105,450 $21,129,930
4 4 20 HAWAII PAHALA PUB & SCH LIB          PAINT INTERIOR G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $21,275,080
4 4 20 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       PAINT INTERIOR      G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $21,420,230

19 1 20 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           ELECTRICAL UPGRADE       G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $21,584,260
20 0 20 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            TERMITE - TENT (2014) G 26,000 32,780 58,780 $21,643,040
18 1 19 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            PAINT EXTERIOR  (2015) G 57,000 103,950 160,950 $21,803,990
14 2 18 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           FLOORING - RPL CRPT BY FOL (2012) G 32,000 42,790 74,790 $21,878,780
14 2 18 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB FLOORING - RPL G 80,000 209,330 289,330 $22,168,110
14 2 18 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 FLOORING - RPL CARPET (2013) G 57,000 101,090 158,090 $22,326,200
14 2 18 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $22,471,350
14 2 18 OAHU-EAST WAIMANALO PUB & SCH LIB       FLOORING - RPL G 57,000 101,090 158,090 $22,629,440
14 2 18 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $22,774,590
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST HAWAII KAI LIBRARY            PAINT EXTERIOR (2017) G 80,000 214,170 294,170 $23,068,760
18 0 18 OAHU-STATE HAWAII STATE LIBRARY          PAINT EXTERIOR (2017) G 378,000 1,831,610 2,209,610 $25,278,370
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                PAINT EXTERIOR (2017) G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $25,455,390
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         PAINT EXTERIOR       (2017) G 58,000 130,900 188,900 $25,644,290
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          PAINT EXTERIOR (2017) G 80,000 202,290 282,290 $25,926,580
18 0 18 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                PAINT EXTERIOR/RESEAL (DESIGN) G 80,000 231,000 311,000 $26,237,580
18 0 18 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              PAINT EXTERIOR (2014 FOL) G 50,000 92,400 142,400 $26,379,980
18 0 18 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               PAINT EXTERIOR - (2015) G 43,000 69,300 112,300 $26,492,280
18 0 18 KAUAI WAIMEA LIBRARY                PAINT EXTERIOR      G 57,000 112,970 169,970 $26,662,250
12 2 16 HAWAII KAILUA-KONA LIBRARY           PARKING RESEAL G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $26,807,400
14 1 15 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              FLOORING - RPL G 57,000 107,030 164,030 $26,971,430
14 0 14 OAHU-EAST AINA HAINA PUBLIC LIB            REPAIR/REPLACE FLOORING - 2018 G 71,000 154,660 225,660 $27,197,090
14 0 14 KAUAI HANAPEPE PUBLIC LIB             FLOORING - RPL VCT (NEW SIDE) G 17,000 17,820 34,820 $27,231,910
14 0 14 HAWAII HILO REGIONAL LIBRARY       FLOORING - RPL G 71,000 178,420 249,420 $27,481,330
14 0 14 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           FLOORING - RPL (2008) G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $27,611,600



 2018 HSPLS All Facilities

TYPECONDITY R DISTRICT BLDG/FACILITY DESCRIPTION OF WORK ND TYES/CON COCONSTR COSSTIMATE FY TOTAL
14 0 14 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            FLOORING - RPL CPT (2012) G 37,000 53,570 90,570 $27,702,170
14 0 14 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               FLOORING - RPL (2011) G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $27,816,560
14 0 14 OAHU-WEST PEARL CITY REGIONAL LIB       FLOORING - RPL CRPT TILES (2015) G 80,000 231,000 311,000 $28,127,560
14 0 14 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         FLOORING - RPL CARPET TILE (2011 BY FOL) G 40,000 65,450 105,450 $28,233,010
4 3 13 OAHU-WEST AIEA LIBRARY (NEW) PAINT INTERIOR (2014) G 50,000 92,400 142,400 $28,375,410
4 3 13 MAUI KAHULUI LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR G 57,000 112,970 169,970 $28,545,380
4 3 13 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                PAINT INTERIOR G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $28,690,530
4 3 13 KAUAI KOLOA PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT INTERIOR      G 37,000 53,570 90,570 $28,781,100
4 3 13 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            PAINT INTERIOR      G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $28,895,490
4 3 13 MAUI MAKAWAO LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR      G 57,000 101,090 158,090 $29,053,580
4 3 13 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          PAINT INTERIOR      G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $29,230,600
4 3 13 MAUI MOLOKAI LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR G 32,000 41,690 73,690 $29,304,290
4 3 13 KAUAI PRINCEVILLE PUBLIC LIB PAINT INTERIOR / WALLPAPER G 43,000 77,330 120,330 $29,424,620
4 3 13 HAWAII THELMA PARKER MEM LIB         PAINT INTERIOR      G 57,000 112,970 169,970 $29,594,590
4 3 13 OAHU-WEST WAHIAWA LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $29,739,740

12 1 13 HAWAII HONOKAA LIBRARY               PARKING RESEAL (2008) G 27,000 35,640 62,640 $29,802,380
12 1 13 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY PARKING - RESEAL G 40,000 66,000 106,000 $29,908,380
12 0 12 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                PARKING REPAVE LOWER LOT (DESIGN) G 57,000 110,000 167,000 $30,075,380
8 1 9 OAHU-EAST MCCULLY-MOILIILI LIB          IRRIGATION - IMPROVEMENT G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $30,131,080
4 2 8 OAHU-EAST KAIMUKI REGIONAL LIB          PAINT INTERIOR      G 58,000 130,900 188,900 $30,319,980
4 2 8 OAHU-EAST KALIHI-PALAMA LIBRARY         PAINT INTERIOR - MAIN & AUDITORIUM G 47,000 80,850 127,850 $30,447,830
4 2 8 HAWAII KEALAKEKUA LIBRARY            PAINT INTERIOR      G 27,000 35,640 62,640 $30,510,470
4 2 8 MAUI KIHEI PUBLIC LIBRARY          PAINT INTERIOR      G 43,000 71,390 114,390 $30,624,860
4 2 8 HAWAII LAUPAHOEHOE PUB & SCH LIB     PAINT INTERIOR      G 43,000 77,330 120,330 $30,745,190
4 2 8 HAWAII PAHOA PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT INTERIOR G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $30,890,340
4 2 8 OAHU-WEST SALT LAKE/MOANALUA PUB LIB    PAINT INTERIOR      G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $31,067,360
4 2 8 OAHU-WEST WAIALUA LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR (2000) G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $31,111,120
4 2 8 OAHU-WEST WAIPAHU LIBRARY               PAINT INTERIOR G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $31,241,390
8 0 8 OAHU-EAST KAILUA LIBRARY                IRRIGATION - RPL (2018) G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $31,340,900
8 0 8 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            IRRIGATION - RPL SYS W/ WAIKIKI LIB G 26,000 29,700 55,700 $31,396,600
8 0 8 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          IRRIGATION - RPL (2017) G 40,000 59,510 99,510 $31,496,110
4 1 5 OAHU-WEST KAPOLEI PUBLIC LIB PAINT INTERIOR G 58,000 119,020 177,020 $31,673,130
4 1 5 HAWAII KOHALA LIBRARY PAINT INTERIOR      G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $31,818,280
4 1 5 MAUI LANAI PUB & SCH LIB           PAINT INTERIOR (2008) G 47,000 83,270 130,270 $31,948,550
4 1 5 KAUAI LIHUE LIBRARY                 PAINT INTERIOR (2013) G 50,000 92,400 142,400 $32,090,950
4 1 5 OAHU-EAST MANOA LIBRARY PAINT INTERIOR (2012) G 50,000 92,400 142,400 $32,233,350
4 1 5 OAHU-WEST MILILANI LIBRARY              PAINT INTERIOR (2001) G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $32,378,500
4 1 5 OAHU-EAST WAIKIKI-KAPAHULU LIB          PAINT INTERIOR      G 57,000 112,970 169,970 $32,548,470
4 0 4 OAHU-EAST KANEOHE REGIONAL LIB          PAINT INTERIOR - BOOKSTORE BY FOL G 15,000 6,930 21,930 $32,570,400
4 0 4 OAHU-EAST LILIHA LIBRARY                PAINT INTERIOR (DESIGN) G 50,000 95,150 145,150 $32,715,550
3 0 3 OAHU-BLIND/        LIBRARY/BLIND/HDCP            RESTROOM - RPL FIXTURES (2014) G 20,000 23,760 43,760 $32,759,310
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Division Description of Function Activities Prog ID(s) Statutory Reference
DOE Refer to the attached HSPLS functional statement. Refer to attached. EDN407 HRS Chapter 312
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 Act 53/18
Appropriation  Restriction  Restored  

 Emergency 
Appopriations  Total FY19 MOF

36,163,876.00$     (1,592,695.00)$   34,571,181.00$     A
4,000,000.00$       4,000,000.00$       B
1,365,244.00$       1,365,244.00$       N

41,529,120.00$     (1,592,695.00)$   -$                      39,936,425.00$     Total

 Act 53/18
Appropriation  Reductions  Additions  Total FY20 MOF

37,683,289.00$     2,304,416.00$     39,987,705.00$     A
4,000,000.00$       4,000,000.00$       B
1,365,244.00$       1,365,244.00$       N

43,048,533.00$     -$                      2,304,416.00$    45,352,949.00$     Total

 Act 53/18
Appropriation  Reductions  Additions  Total FY21 MOF

37,753,791.00$     2,328,890.00$     40,082,681.00$     A
4,000,000.00$       4,000,000.00$       B
1,365,244.00$       1,365,244.00$       N

43,119,035.00$     -$                      2,328,890.00$    45,447,925.00$     Total

Fiscal Year 2019

Fiscal Year 2020

Fiscal Year 2021
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Prog ID Program Title MOF Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$

Percent 
Change 
of $$$$ Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$

Percent 
Change 
of $$$$

EDN407 Public Libraries A 560.5   1.00   36,163,876   561.5 1.00   39,987,705   10.57% 561.5 1.00  40,082,681   10.84%
EDN407 Public Libraries B 4,000,000     4,000,000     0.00% 4,000,000      0.00%
EDN407 Public Libraries N 1,365,244     1,365,244     0.00% 1,365,244      0.00%

As budgeted in Act 53/18 (FY19) Governor's Submittal (FY20) Governor's Submittal (FY21)
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Description of Request MOF
Pos (P) Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P)Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P)Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P)Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P)Pos (T) $$$ Pos (P)Pos (T) $$$

EDN407 QF
Additional position - Librarian III 
for Naalehu and Pahala Library A 1.00  24,474        1.00  48,948        1.00  24,474        1.00 48,948        1.00 24,474        1.00  48,948        

EDN407 QD Additional funding for Nanakuli A 17,000        17,000        17,000        17,000        17,000        17,000        

EDN407 QB
Additional funding for Security 
Services A 522,942     522,942     522,942     522,942     522,942     522,942     

EDN407 QM
Unfunded Operational Expenses - 
Library Books and Materials A 3,000,000  3,000,000  1,500,000  1,500,000  1,500,000  1,500,000  

EDN407 QM
Additional position - Librarian III 
for Oahu Bookmobile A 1.00  24,474        1.00  48,948        -              -              -              -              

EDN407 QM Oahu Bookmobile A 450,000     450,000     -              -              -              -              
EDN407 QM RFID Technology for Efficient A 240,000     240,000     -              -              240,000     240,000     

Sub-
Org

Prog 
ID

Governor's Decision
FY20 FY21FY20 FY20 FY21

Initial Department Requests
FY21

Budget and Finance Recommendations
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Prog ID Sub-Org Description of Reduction Impact of Reduction MOF  Pos (P) 
 Pos 
(T)  $$$$  Pos (P) 

 Pos 
(T)  $$$$ 

EDN407
Governor's restriction of 
$1,592,695

The restriction was addressed 
through vacancy savings. Y

FY20 FY21 FY19 
Restriction 

(Y/N)
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Prog ID
Sub-
Org

Addition 
Type

Prog ID 
Priority

Dept-
Wide 

Priority Description of Addition Justification MOF
 Pos 
(P) 

 Pos 
(T)  $$$ 

 Pos 
(P) 

 Pos 
(T)  $$$ 

EDN407 QF AR 1 1 Funding for additional 
staff at Naalehu and 
Pahala Public Library

This position is necessary for the planned expansion of the Naalehu Public 
Library and to provide adequate coverage for the Pahala Public and School 
Library. Pahala Library was closed 35 days to the community last fiscal year, 
and already has been closed 29 days in this fiscal year. This library is well-used 
and has been important to the community during the eruptions of Kilauea, 
because the library had air conditioning and clean air. Unfortunately, due to 
the staffing levels on Big Island, often times we did not have staff from other 
locations to temporarily move on short-notice to keep Pahala open. Without 
this position, we will continue to struggle to keep this library open for this 
community that values access to the library.

A 1.00  24,474        1.00  48,948        

EDN407 QD AR 2 2 Additional funding for 
Nanakuli Public Library

The original appropriation amount for operations of this facility was $4,000.  
After six months of being open, and an analysis of the operational costs, 
additional funding is needed to maintain this new library.

A 17,000        17,000        

EDN407 QB AR 3 3 Additional funding for 
Security Services

We currently have security guards in 39 of our 51 public library branches.  The 
security guards are present to provide protection of State property and the 
personal safety of the library patrons and staff during public service hours, and 
sometimes when our libraries are closed.  Additional funds are needed to 
provide for cost increases, includng pay increases, additional libraries needing 
security services, an increase in hours of services needed at some public 
libraries, the need for additional night monitoring when we are experiencing 
surges in destructive behavior around our facilities, and the addition of towing 
services for vacated vehicles.

A 522,942      522,942      

EDN407 QM AR 4 4 Unfunded Operational 
Expenses - Library 
Books and Materials

The Hawaii State Public Library System continues to face the challeges of a 
growing library system (now 51 branches), increasing costs of titles to provide 
in multiple formats, and the need to provide more access to digital collections 
that are accessible from all of our islands.  Collections are a core service and 
are vital for creating opportunities fo our communities to have access to the 
resources they need to be successful.  This funding request is to increase the 
base to $1,750,000 with additon of $1,500,000 to ensure equitable access for 
all of our patrons statewide.
         
(Continued on next page)

A 1,500,000   1,500,000   

FY20 FY21
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(P) 

 Pos 
(T)  $$$ 

The current collection has been supported by Special Funds, which are the fines 
and fees charged to patrons for overdue, damaged and lost materials, fees 
charged for DVDs and meeting room rentals. Revenue in general has continued 
to decline, in large part due to changes in library patron behavior and 
improving services for patrons. For example, the rental of DVDs, has declined 
due to more streaming of digital content by patrons. In FY2014, DVD revenue 
was $626,896. In FY2018, DVD revenue dropped to $391,100. Fines and fees 
have begun to decline due to patrons’ ability to use the Libraries Hawaii App to 
use as a library card and track when materials are due, thereby reducing the 
number of late-returned materials.
         
At the same time as revenue has decreased, library patrons continue to request 
more copies of library materials in digital format, which increases the cost of 
purchasing and maintaining our library collection, as we are now maintaining 
paper, digital and audio copies to meet all of our library patrons’ needs.  
Providing access to electronic collections is expensive, but it also enhances our 
ability to provide access to the same resources for patrons through all 51 
branches across 6 islands, instead of requiring the purchase of multiple physical 
copies for every branch.
         
We must continue to bridge the physical and virtual collections, and it is vital 
that we have enough funding to have the collections that our communities 
need.  Digital content has a different cost structure, directly affecting our ability 
to acquire and maintain the digital collection used by our library patrons.

When we pay for digital content we are only leasing copies of the material. 
Publishers have differing thresholds of when we must pay more to continue 
access to the publication; in other words, the cost of keeping the most popular 
publications that library patrons want, in our collection, will continuously rise. 
In the end, this means we must ensure there is a continuous stable source of 
funding to ensure patrons have access. 

We are seeking alternatives for increasing revenue, but a consistent base level 
of funding ensures we can afford to provide patrons with the titles, materials 
and information resources that they need.  A consistent base also enables us to 
look for the new ways to remove barriers to access to our collections and 
materials for children and families, because we will not have to rely on fines to 
be one of the key supports of our budget.
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EDN407 QM AR 5 5 RFID Technology for 
Efficient Services

Funding would allow us to expand use of RFID technology into the libraries that 
would most benefit immediately, including our highest circulating library 
branches in FY2020 and FY2021.  The new Nanakuli Public Library is the first 
library to have RFID technology to manage a branch collection more efficiently 
and effectively.
         
RFID tags are placed in every book and those tags are used to check-out 
materials at the circulation desk and self-check machines.  The system provides 
a check-out process with amazing speed, provides security for materials by 
interfacting with gates as patrons leave, and enables staff to do inventories by 
using a simple device to scan the shelves.  This funding will be used to 
impement RFID in four of our highest circulating branches to increase 
efficiencies for staff and provide better service for patrons.  The cost includes 
all of the equipment, maintenance agreements and RFID tags.

240,000      240,000      
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Fiscal 
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Dept  Restriction 

 Difference 
Between 

Budgeted & 
Restricted 

Percent 
Difference Impact

2019 EDN407 A 36,163,876$   1,592,635$   34,571,241$   -4.40% Reduction in payroll and in public services and hours.
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Prog ID Description of Request Explanation of Request MOF  Pos (P)  Pos (T)  $$$ 

EDN407 No Emergency Appropriation Requests
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Prog ID MOF Date  Appropriation 

 Amount 
Exceeding 

Appropriation 
 Percent 

Exceeded Reason for Exceeding Ceiling Legal Authority
Recurring

(Y/N)
GF Impact

(Y/N)
EDN407 A No Expenditures Exceeding Appropriation Ceiling
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Recurring
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EDN407 QH 03/16/18 Jan 2019 000042 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 28,212$     30,372$         Y Y 1
EDN407 QF 08/23/18 Jan 2019 000299 JANITOR II NO BC02 01 PERM 0.50  A 19,464$     20,088$         Y Y 3
EDN407 QJ 12/31/15 000303 MANAGING LIBRARIAN II NO EM05 35 PERM 1.00  A 88,308$     85,608$         Y
EDN407 QM 08/16/18 000316 LIBRARIAN VI NO SR26 93 PERM 1.00  A 66,864$     72,528$         Y
EDN407 QB 03/16/16 000319 ACCOUNT CLERK III NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 30,468$     35,112$         Y
EDN407 QJ 09/30/17 000322 LIBRARIAN IV NO SR22 13 PERM 1.00  A 75,192$     76,692$         Y
EDN407 QM 12/31/17 01/16/19 000324 LIBRARY ASSISTANT IV NO SR09 03 PERM 1.00  A 45,096$     45,996$         Y Y 1
EDN407 QE 10/01/18 Jan 2019 000340 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 37,056$     40,848$         Y
EDN407 QH 05/08/18 Feb 2019 000356 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 30,468$     31,548$         Y Y 2
EDN407 QJ 09/01/16 000368 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 26,040$     39,492$         Y
EDN407 QG 10/11/18 Jan 2019 001126 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 27,132$     27,564$         Y
EDN407 QG 09/20/17 Jan 2019 001132 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 30,468$     32,376$         Y
EDN407 QI 12/31/17 12/11/18 004255 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN VI NO SR13 03 PERM 1.00  A 52,752$     53,808$         Y
EDN407 QI 12/31/09 004635 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN VII NO SR15 04 PERM 1.00  A 35,676$     46,176$         Y
EDN407 QD 12/16/12 006987 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 26,040$     31,212$         Y
EDN407 QF 10/01/16 007734 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN VII NO SR15 03 PERM 1.00  A 45,096$     44,388$         Y
EDN407 QF 09/17/18 Jan 2019 008171 JANITOR II NO BC02 01 PERM 1.00  A 38,928$     40,176$         Y Y 1
EDN407 QJ 05/14/17 008358 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 48,828$     48,828$         Y
EDN407 QG 10/01/18 Apr 2019 010820 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 48,792$     32,256$         Y
EDN407 QB 12/31/16 011106 ACCOUNTANT V NO SR24 73 PERM 1.00  A 78,228$     75,588$         Y
EDN407 QJ 09/30/17 011919 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 26,040$     27,672$         Y
EDN407 QJ 06/16/15 011926 LIBRARIAN IV NO SR22 23 PERM 1.00  A 50,772$     47,400$         Y
EDN407 QJ 11/01/13 012067 LIBRARY ASSISTANT IV NO SR09 03 PERM 1.00  A 28,212$     27,756$         Y
EDN407 QJ 02/03/14 013037 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 30,468$     31,212$         Y
EDN407 QE 07/01/18 Jan 2019 013277 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 59,448$     62,004$         Y
EDN407 QE 11/09/18 013284 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 61,824$     67,044$         Y Y 1
EDN407 QF 06/01/16 Apr 2019 015446 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 30,468$     33,720$         Y Y 5
EDN407 QF 10/21/18 015684 LIBRARIAN V NO SR24 23 PERM 1.00  A 57,168$     62,004$         Y
EDN407 QE 05/01/18 019322 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 31,740$     32,856$         Y
EDN407 QM 08/01/18 019326 LIBRARY ASSISTANT IV NO SR09 03 PERM 1.00  A 32,976$     36,276$         Y
EDN407 QI 05/01/18 019327 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 43,368$     46,692$         Y
EDN407 QM 10/02/17 019329 INFO SPECIALIST III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 66,864$     70,932$         Y
EDN407 QJ 09/01/17 021956 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 28,212$     28,776$         Y
EDN407 QJ 04/01/18 12/01/18 022485 LIBRARIAN IV NO SR22 23 PERM 1.00  A 59,448$     63,060$         Y
EDN407 QM 11/01/18 023075 AUTOMTD SYSTS EQUIP TECH I NO BC14 01 PERM 1.00  A 62,748$     64,752$         Y
EDN407 QJ 02/01/18 023916 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 0.50  A 17,130$     17,736$         Y
EDN407 QJ 03/01/16 024237 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 0.50  A 23,466$     26,550$         Y
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EDN407 QE 08/01/18 024332 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 31,740$     32,856$         Y
EDN407 QM 03/30/18 027021 AUTOMTD SYSTS EQUIP TECH I NO BC14 01 PERM 1.00  A 62,748$     62,748$         Y
EDN407 QF 07/07/18 01/02/19 027091 LIBRARIAN IV NO SR22 23 PERM 1.00  A 50,772$     55,092$         Y
EDN407 QF 10/16/18 01/02/19 027781 LIBRARIAN IV NO SR22 23 PERM 1.00  A 64,284$     52,956$         Y
EDN407 QE 09/04/18 Mar 2019 031500 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 27,132$     27,564$         Y Y 2
EDN407 QM 12/31/15 031715 AUTOMTD SYSTS EQUIP TECH I NO BC14 01 PERM 1.00  A 62,748$     59,112$         Y
EDN407 QM 11/16/18 032248 OFFICE ASSISTANT IV NO SR10 03 PERM 1.00  A 31,740$     33,600$         Y
EDN407 QB 11/18/17 Feb 2019 032512 ADMINISTRATIVE SVCS OFFCR I NO EM05 35 PERM 1.00  A 88,308$     106,248$       Y
EDN407 QB 08/01/18 035463 ACCOUNT CLERK II NO SR08 03 PERM 1.00  A 29,328$     31,056$         Y
EDN407 QG 06/01/18 Feb 2019 035470 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 46,932$     47,868$         Y
EDN407 QJ 07/01/17 Apr 2019 035773 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 69,540$     69,540$         Y
EDN407 QG 10/14/18 12/18/18 039410 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 26,040$     27,564$         Y Y 1
EDN407 QE 12/02/17 043921 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 59,448$     63,060$         Y
EDN407 QE 08/19/18 Apr 2019 044226 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 0.50  A 23,466$     24,474$         Y Y 2
EDN407 QB 02/02/18 May 2019 044971 CAPTL IMPROVEMENTS COORD NO SR24 13 PERM 1.00  A 35,676$     33,756$         Y
EDN407 QJ 11/09/18 046172 JANITOR II NO BC02 01 PERM 1.00  A 38,928$     40,176$         Y
EDN407 QJ 11/16/17 046395 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 28,212$     29,928$         Y
EDN407 QJ 06/16/18 046397 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 41,724$     43,200$         Y
EDN407 QJ 08/16/18 046398 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 50,772$     55,092$         Y
EDN407 QJ 03/16/16 046487 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 46,932$     45,348$         Y
EDN407 QB 01/01/18 102070 SECRETARY TO THE SPCL ASST YES SRNA 63 PERM 1.00  A 58,440$     82,932$         Y
EDN407 QB 03/01/18 102936 ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT YES SRNA 73 PERM 1.00  A 103,680$   105,756$       Y
EDN407 QD 07/31/16 110636 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 26,040$     29,988$         Y
EDN407 QE 04/16/18 Apr 2019 112125 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 PERM 1.00  A 48,828$     51,792$         Y
EDN407 QL 09/01/18 Mar 2019 112911 LIBRARIAN V NO SR24 23 PERM 1.00  A 59,448$     62,004$         Y
EDN407 QL 08/19/18 12/17/18 116900 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 31,740$     27,564$         Y Y 2
EDN407 QM 01/16/09 119227 LIBRARIAN VI NO SR26 93 PERM 1.00  A 61,824$     New position Y
EDN407 QB 11/01/18 120352 SECRETARY TO THE STATE LIBRN YES SRNA 63 PERM 1.00  A 75,144$     79,548$         Y
EDN407 QE 07/27/17 May 2019 122425 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 TEMP 1.00  A New position Y Y 3
EDN407 QF 11/01/17 Apr 2019 122527 LIBRARIAN III NO SR20 13 TEMP 1.00  A New position Y
EDN407 QD 08/16/18 01/02/19 122745 JANITOR II NO BC02 01 PERM 0.50  A 19,464$     New position Y
EDN407 QD 08/29/18 12/18/18 122758 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 26,556$     New position Y
EDN407 QD 08/30/18 12/17/18 122762 LIBRARY ASSISTANT III NO SR07 03 PERM 1.00  A 26,556$     New position Y
EDN407 QD 09/05/18 12/17/18 122766 LIBRARY TECHNICIAN V NO SR11 03 PERM 1.00  A 31,080$     New position Y
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EDN407 QB Office of the State Librarian A 2,078,202$   28,851$  1.4% 2,078,202$   21,308$  1.0% 2,126,192$   10,000$  0.5% 2,127,424$   10,000$  0.5%
EDN407 QD West Oahu Public Libraries A 3,872,916$   1,471$     0.0% 4,027,164$   2,617$     0.1% 4,308,003$   5,000$     0.1% 4,336,886$   5,000$     0.1%
EDN407 QE East Oahu Public Libraries A 5,086,482$   1,013$     0.0% 5,086,482$   628$        0.0% 5,384,842$   5,000$     0.1% 5,431,219$   5,000$     0.1%
EDN407 QF Hawaii Public Libraries A 2,524,628$   77$          0.0% 2,525,990$   174$        0.0% 2,588,043$   5,000$     0.2% 2,641,904$   5,000$     0.2%
EDN407 QG Maui Public Libraries A 1,836,744$   691$        0.0% 1,836,744$   1,572$     0.1% 1,875,705$   5,000$     0.3% 1,892,844$   5,000$     0.3%
EDN407 QH Kauai Public Libraries A 1,262,832$   275$        0.0% 1,262,832$   594$        0.0% 1,320,202$   5,000$     0.4% 1,332,582$   5,000$     0.4%
EDN407 QI Library for the Blind & 

Physically Handicapped A 457,860$      -$         0.0% 457,860$      -$         0.0% 440,246$      3,000$     0.7% 448,872$      3,000$     0.7%
EDN407 QJ Hawaii State Library A 4,056,846$   946$        0.0% 4,030,806$   -$         0.0% 4,194,582$   5,000$     0.1% 4,226,147$   5,000$     0.1%
EDN407 QL Kapolei Public Library A 998,508$      2,643$     0.3% 998,508$      2,418$     0.2% 1,108,129$   5,000$     0.5% 1,117,920$   5,000$     0.4%
EDN407 QM Library Development Service A 2,790,996$   13,267$  0.5% 2,790,996$   15,082$  0.5% 2,977,244$   5,000$     0.2% 3,000,268$   5,000$     0.2%

FY18 (actual) FY19 (estimated) FY20 (budgeted) FY21 (budgeted)
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Term of Contract
Date 

Executed From To

EDN407 A 1,646,194$  M 1,646,194.16$   1,646,194.16$   12/11/19 01/01/19 12/31/19 Star Protection Agency, LLC Security Services - Statewide by LSS Manager S

EDN407 A 229,263$      M 229,262.00$      114,631.00$      11/02/18 11/01/18 12/31/18 Star Protection Agency, LLC Security Services - Statewide by LSS Manager S

EDN407 A 200,000$      M 200,000.00$      58,882.38$         07/02/18 07/01/18 06/30/19 DHRD
Worker's compensation 
payment by Accountant S

EDN407 A 48,120$        M 48,120.00$         34,142.79$         07/24/18 08/01/18 07/31/19
West Oahu Aggregate Co., 
Inc.

Refuse services for Oahu 
Libraries

by Branch Manager and 
Janitor S

EDN407 A 37,500$        M 37,500.00$         22,705.80$         07/02/18 07/01/18 12/31/18
  

Services, Inc. Collection Agency by Technology Officer S
EDN407 A 37,500$        M 37,500.00$         37,500.00$         11/13/18 01/01/19 06/30/19 Unique Management Collection Agency by Technology Officer S

EDN407 A 34,153$        M 34,153.36$         16,000.00$         08/30/18 07/01/18 6/31/19
University of Hawaii - 
Information Technology 

INET Network Services for 
HSPLS by Technology Officer S

EDN407 A 26,000$        O 26,000.00$         26,000.00$         09/07/18 07/01/18 12/31/18 SirsiDynix
 y   g  

consulting by Technology Officer G

EDN407 A 20,000$        A 20,000.00$         -$                     09/11/18 09/01/18 08/31/19 OverDrive, Inc.
Overdrive content service plan 
fee by TSS Manager G

EDN407 A 17,803$        O - Qtrly 17,803.44$         10,385.34$         07/02/18 07/01/18 06/30/19 Mailfinance Lease of postage machine by LSS Manager E

EDN407 A 10,110$        A 10,110.03$         -$                     09/05/18 10/16/18 10/15/19
Alliance Fire Safety 
Specialists, LLC

Fire alarm test and inspection - 
Statewide by Accountant S

EDN407 A 9,998$          A 9,997.90$           9,997.90$           10/31/18 11/01/18 10/31/19 Pacific Fire Protection, Inc. Fire extinguisher inspection and by Accountant S

EDN407 A 6,286$          O 6,285.72$           4,715.04$           07/05/18 07/01/18 06/30/19 Broadcast Resources LLC
Radio reading service - on call 
support and maintenance by Branch Manager S

EDN407 A 5,150$          A 5,150.00$           -$                     07/02/18 07/01/18 06/30/19 OCLC, Inc.
WebJunction Support - online 
databases for staff training by State Librarian G

EDN407 A 4,452$          A 4,451.67$           -$                     10/29/18 11/01/18 10/31/19 SHI International PDQ Inventory software license by Technology Officer G

EDN407 A 4,317$          
O - Semi 
Annual 4,317.28$           2,158.68$           07/02/18 07/01/18 06/30/19 Simplex Grinnell

Sprinkler / Fire Alarm test and 
inspection by Branch Manager S

EDN407 A 3,000$          A 3,000.00$           -$                     07/10/18 07/01/18 06/30/19
Western Council of State 
Libraries

Annual membership dues - 
State Librarian by State Librarian S

EDN407 B 100,000$      A 100,000.00$      -$                     09/25/18 10/01/18 12/31/18 OverDrive, Inc. Overdrive content credit by TSS Manager G

EDN407 N 165,155$      A 165,155.19$      165,155.19$      11/28/18 10/01/18 09/30/19 Insight Public Sector SLED
Microsoft Premiere Support 
Services by Technology Officer S

EDN407 N 144,931$      A 144,931.47$      -$                     06/12/18 07/01/18 06/30/19 SirsiDynix ILS Horizon License software by Technology Officer G

EDN407 N 119,889$      M 119,888.64$      89,446.35$         09/20/18 08/16/18 08/15/19 Hawaiian Telcom Routed network service (RNS) by Technology Officer S

MOFProg ID
Explanation of How 

Contract is MonitoredEntity
Category 

E/L/P/C/G/S
 Frequency 

(M/A/O) Contract Description Amount 
POS 
Y/N

 Outstanding 
Balance  Max Value 
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Prog ID
Prog ID 
Priority

Dept-
Wide 

Priority
Senate 
District

Rep. 
District Project Title MOF FY20 $$$ FY21 $$$

EDN407 1 1 Health and Safety C 7,000,000   5,000,000   
EDN407 1 1 13 26 Hawaii State Library C 3,000,000   3,000,000   
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Prog ID
Act/Year of 

Appropriation Project Title MOF
 Lapse 

Amount $$$$ Reason
None None None None



Department of Education - Hawaii State Public Library System
Program ID Sub-Organizations
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Program 
ID

Sub-Org 
Code Name Objective

EDN407 QB Office of the State Librarian Plans, directs, measures, evaluates & reports t othe Board of Education, the Governor, the 
Legislature, & the public about library services, collections, & programs

EDN407 QC Logistics Support Section Provide storeroom supplies to staff offices/public libraries.
EDN407 QD West Oahu Public Libraries Provide library resources and services to the public, stimulate interest in & meet unique & 

immediate needs of the commuity being served by working with local organizations. 
EDN407 QE East Oahu Public Libraries Provide library resources and services to the public, stimulate interest in & meet unique & 

immediate needs of the commuity being served by working with local organizations. 
EDN407 QF Hawaii Public Libraries Provide library resources and services to the public, stimulate interest in & meet unique & 

immediate needs of the commuity being served by working with local organizations. 
EDN407 QG Maui Public Libraries Provide library resources and services to the public, stimulate interest in & meet unique & 

immediate needs of the commuity being served by working with local organizations. 
EDN407 QH Kauai Public Libraries Provide library resources and services to the public, stimulate interest in & meet unique & 

immediate needs of the commuity being served by working with local organizations. 
EDN407 QI Library for the Blind & Physically Handicapped Serves as the regional library of the National Library Service for the Blind & Physically 

Handicapped, Library of Congress.  It serves eligible residents in the State of Hawaii and thr U.S. 
Affiliated Pacific States with library materials in alternate forms.

EDN407 QJ Hawaii State Library Central library for the HSPLS.  Serves as back-up resources for all HSPLS libraries.  HSL secctions 
& subject specialists provide 

EDN407 QK Library Services and Technology Act Provide/develop library services to expand/enhance access to information and educational 
resources.

EDN407 QL Kapolei Public Library Provide library resources and services to the public, stimulate interest in & meet unique & 
immediate needs of the commuity being served by working with local organizations. 

EDN407 QM Library Development Service Plans, organizes, coordinates, seeks funding for, & evaluates library programs for HSPLS.



Department of Education - Hawaii State Public Library System
Organization Changes

Table 18

Page 21 of 21 2019 Budget Briefing

Year of Change 
FY20/FY21 Description of Change

FY20 / FY21
Additional Librarian III (Pseudo No. 20930E) to provide crucial staffing for the planned expansion of Naalehu Public 
Library and to provide adequate coverage for the Pahala Public & School Library.
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